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TX-DS656

SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION
Continuous Average Power output (FTC)
Front Main L/R channels:
85 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohms, both channels driven from
20Hz to 20kHz with no more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Center channel:
85 watts min. RMS at 8 ohms, driven from 20Hz to 20kHz with no
more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Surround L/R channels:
85 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohms, both channels driven from
20Hz to 20kHz with no more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Front Remote L/R channels:
85 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohims, both channels driven from 20Hz
to 20kHz with no more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Continuous Power output (DIN)
Front Main L/R channels: 115W x 2 at 6 ohms
Center channel: 115W at 6 ohms
Surround L/R channels: 115W x 2 at 6 ohms
Front Remote L/R channels: 1 15W x 2 at 6 ohms
Maximum Power output (EIAJ)
Front Main L/R channels: 145W x 2 at 6 ohms
Center channel: 145W at 6 ohms
Surround L/R channels: 145W x 2 at 6 ohms
Front Remote L/R channels: 145W x 2 at 6 ohms

IM Distortion: 0.08% at rated power (FRONT)
Damping Factor: 60 at 8 ohms (FRONT)
Input Sensitivity/Impedance
PHONO :2.5mV, 50 kohms
LINE (CD, TAPE-1, 2, DVD,VIDEO-1, 2, 3) : 200mV, 50 kohms
DIGITAL-2, 3 (COAXIAL) : 0.5 Vp-p, 75 ohms
Output Level and Impedance
Rec out (TAPE-1, 2,VIDEO-1, 2) :200mV, 2.2 kohms
Preout (FRONT L/R,CENTER,SURROUNDLR) : 1 V, 560 ohms
(SUBWOOOQFER) : 1V, 2.2 kohms
Phono Overload: 120 pV RMS at 1,000 Hz, 0.5% THD.
Frequency Response: 20 to 30,000 Hz, +/-1 dB (STEREO)
RIAA Deviation: 20 to 20,000 Hz, +/-0.8 dB
Tone Control: BASS: +/-10 dB at 50 Hz
TREBLE: +/-10 dB at 10,000 Hz
Signal to Noise Ratio:  PHONO: 80 dB (IHF A, 5 uV input)
CD/TAPE: 100 dB (IHF A)
VIDEO SECTION
Television Format: NTSC (U.S. and Canadian models)
NTSC/PAL (Other models)

Input Sensitivity/Impedance
DVD, VIDEO-1,2,3 (Composite):
1 Vp-p/75 ohms
S-VIDEO (Y signal):
1 Vp-p/75 ohms
S-VIDEO (C signal):
0.28 Vp-p/75 ohms
Output Level/Impedance
VIDEO (VIDEO-1,2, MONI) (Composite):
1 Vp-p/75 ohms
S-VIDEO (Y signal):
1 Vp-p/75 ohms
S-VIDEO (C signal):
0.28 Vp-p/75 ohms
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TUNER SECTION
FM:
Tuning Range: 87.5 MHz to 108.0 MHz (50 kHz steps)
Usable Sensitivity: Mono: 11.2 dBf, 1.0 pV (75 ohms)
0.9 uV /75 ohm DIN
Stereo: 17.2 dBf, 2.0 uV (75 ohms)
23 uV /75 ohm DIN

50dB Quieting Sensitivity: Mono: 17.2 dBf, 2.0 uV (75 ohms)
Stereo: 37.2 dBf, 20 uV (75 ohms)

Capture Ratio: 1.5dB

Image Rejection Ratio:  U.S. & Canadian models: 40 dB
Other area models: 85dB

IF Rejection Ratio: 90 dB

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:  Mono: 76 dB
Stereo: 70dB
Alternate Channel Attenuation: 55 dB, 50 dB (DIN)
AM Suppression Ratio: 50 dB
Total Harmonic Distortion: Mono: 0.15%
Stereo: 0.25%
Frequency Response: 30 - 15,000 Hz +/-1.0 dB

Stereo Separation: 45 dB at 1 kHz/30 dB at 100 - 10,000 Hz
Muting Level: 17.2 dBf, 2.0 pV (75 ohms)

AM:

Tuning Range: European models

522 kHz - 1611 kHz (9 kHz steps)
U.S. & Canadian models

530 kHz ~ 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
Worldwide model )

531 kHz — 1602 kHz (9 kHz steps)

530 kHz ~ 1710 kHz (10 kHz steps)

Usable Sensitivity: 30pv
Image Rejection Ratio: 40 dB
IF Rejection Ratio: 40 dB

Signal-to-Noise Ratio: 40 dB
Total Harmonic Distortion: 0.7%

GENERAL
Power Supply: AC 120 V, 60 Hz

AC230V,50Hz

AC 120 and 220-230 V switchable, 50/60 Hz
Power Consumption: US and Canadian models: 4.8 A

Other area models: 460 W
Dimensions (W x H x D): 435 x 175 X 390 mm
17-1/8" x 6-7/8" x 15-3/8"
Weight: 12.0 kg (26.5 Ibs) (AC 120 V, 60 Hz model)
12.9 kg (28.4 1bs) (Other models)

Specifications and features are subject to change without notice.



SPECIFICATIONS

AMPLIFIER SECTION
Power Outputs
Continuous Average Power output (FTC)
Front Main L/R channels:
70 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ohms, both channels driven from
20Hz to 20kHz with no more than 0.08 % total harmonic distortion.
Center channel:
7¢ watts min. RMS at
more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Surround L/R channels:
70 watts per channel min. RMS at 8 ochms, both channels driven from
20Hz to 20kHz with no more than 0.08% total harmonic distortion.
Continuous Power output (DIN)

Front Main L/R channels: 100Wx2 at 6 ohms
Center channel: 100W at 6 ohms
Surround L/R channels: 100Wx2 at 6 ohms
Front Remote L/R channels: 100Wx2 at 6 ohms
Maximum Power output (EIAJ)
Front Main L/R channels: 130Wx2 at 6 ochms
Center channel: 130W at 6 ohms
Surround L/R channels: 130Wx2 at 6 chms
Front Remote L/R channels; 130Wx2 at 6 ohms
IM Distortion: 0.08% at rated power (Front)
Damping Factor: 60 at 8 ohms

Input Sensitivity/Impedance

PHONO: 2.5 mV/20 kohms

CD/TAPE1,2/VIDEQ1,2,DVD: 200 mV/50 kohms

MULTICHANNEL INPUT

(FRONT L/R, SURROUND

L/R, CENTER): 200 mV/50 kohms

MULTICHANNEL INPUT

(SUBWOOFER): 36mV/50 kohms
Output Level/Impedance

REC OUT: 200mV/2.2 kohms

PRE OUT: 1V/2.2 kohms

Phono Overload:
Frequency Response:

120mV RMS at 1 kHz, 0.5% T.H.D
20Hz to 30kHz,+1dB (Surround OFF)

RIAA Deviation: 20Hz to 20kHz,+0.8 dB
Tone control
Bass: +10 dB at 50 Hz
Treble: +10 dB at 10 kHz
Signal-to-Noise Ratio
(Surround OFF)
Phono: 80dB (IHF A, SmV input)
CD/Tape: 100dB (IHF A)
Muting: - dB
VIDEO SECTION
Input Sensitivity and Impedance
Video Composite): 1Vp-p/75 ohms
Output Level and Impedance
Video (Composite): 1Vp-p/75 ohms
DIGITAL SECTION
Digital input sampling
Frequency: 32,44.1, 48 kHz
Input sensitivity/Impedance
Coaxial: 0.5 Vp-p/75 ohms

TUNER SECTION

FM

Tuning Range:

Usable sensitivity
Mono:

Stereo:

50 dB Quieting Sensitivity
Moio:

Stereo:

Capture Ratio:

Image Rejection Ratio
U.S. & Canadian models:
Other area models:

IF Rejection Ratio:

Signal-to- Noise Ratio
Mono:

Stereo:

Alternate Channel Attenuation:

Selectivity:

AM Suppression Ratio:

Total Harmonic Distortion
Mono:

Stereo:
Frequency Response:
Stereo Separation:

Muting Level:
AM
Tuning Range
U.S. & Canadian models:

European & Australian models:

Worldwide models:

Usable sensitivity:

Image Rejection Ratio:

IF Rejection Ratio:
Signal-to- Noise Ratio:
Total Harmonic Distortion:

GENERAL
Power supply

Power Consumption
U.S. & Canadian models:
Other area models:
Dimensions (WX HXD):

Weight:
U.S. & Canadian models:
Other area models:

TX-DS555

87.50-108.00 MHz (50 kHz steps)

11.2dBf, 1.0 # V (75 ohms)
17.2dBf, 2.0 4 V (75 ohms)
7 £, 2.0 2 V (75 ohms)
7.2dBf, 20 4 V (75 ohms)
5dB

D
uD

,._
b

W

1

40dB
85dB
90 dB

76 dB
70 dB
55dB
50 dB (DIN)
50 dB

0.15%

0.25%

30-15kHz,+1.0dB

45 dB at 1 kHz

30 dB at 100 Hz to 10 kHz
17.2 dBf

530-1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
522-1,611 kHz (9 Hz steps)
531-1,602 kHz (9kHz steps)
530-1,710 kHz (10 kHz steps)
30uV

40 dB

40dB

40 dB

0.70%

AC120V, 60 Hz

AC230V, 50 Hz

AC 220-230V and 120 V switchable,
50/60 Hz

4.1A

410 W
435X 175X390 mm
17-1/8” X 6-7/8” X 15-3/8”

11.7 kg, 25.8 Ibs.
12.0 kg, 26.5 Ibs.

REMOTE CONTROL(RC-374M)
Transmitter: Infrared
Signal range: Approx. 5 meters, 16 ft.

Power supply:

Two “AA” batteries (1.5VX2)

Specifications and features are subject to change without notice.
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TX-DS656

PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST

FRONT AND CENTER CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
PC BOARD(NAAF-6301-1A/1B/1C/1D) Diodes
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION D581,D582 22380032, 1SR139-100,
Transistors 22380035 or GP104003E or
Q1501,Q1502 2211732, 2SC1845-F, 22380260 RL1N4003
Q501-Q504 2211733, 2SC1845-E, D1573 224470512 MTZI5.1B
2215115 or 28C1775-E or Coils
2215116 28Ci775-F L1501 2311768 $-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>
Q1503 2211732, 2SC1845-F, L501,L502 2311768 S$-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>
Q505,Q506 2211733, 2SC1845-E, Capacitors
2215115 or 2SC1775-E or C1501 354744709 47 ;1 F,16V,Elect.
2215116 28C1775-F C1504,C1552 354722219 220 ;2 F,6.3V,Elect.
Q1504,Q1572 2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or C1509,C1571 354781009 10 £ F,50V,Elect.
2213284 28C1740S-R C1512 374721044 0.1 2 F+5%,50V,Plastic
Q1505-Q1507 2211353 or 25A949-O or C1514,C1515 354771019 100 2 F,63V,Elect.
2211354 25A949-Y C1516,C1517 354774709 47  F,63V,Elect.
Q1508,01509 2211633 or 28C2229-O or C1518 354742219 220 F,16V,Elect.
2211634 28C2229-Y C1572 354764709 47 1 F,35V,Elect,
Q1511 2203010 28C5171 C1574 354780109 14 F,50V,Elect.
Q1512 2203000 2SA1930 C501,C502 354744709 47 ;1 F,16V,Elect.
Q1513 2201653, *  25C3856-0, C507,C508 354722219 220 1 F,6.3V,Elect.
Q525,Q526 2201654, *  28C3856-Y, C517,C518 354781009 10 4 F,50V,Elect.
2201655, *  28C3856-P, C523,C524 374721044 0.1 2 F+5%,50V,Plastic
2202842 or *  28Cs5242-Ror C527,C528 354742219 2204, F,16V,Elect.
2202843 ¥ 25Cs5242-0 C581-C584 354771019 100 1 F,63V,Elect,
Q1514 2201663 * 2SA1492-0, C585-C588 354774709 47 11 F,63V,Elect.
Q527,Q528 2201664 * 2SA1492-Y, 589 374721044 0.1 2 F+5%,50V,Plastic
2201665 *  25A1492-P, Resistors
2202832 *  28A1962-Ror RISI1ZR1514 443528204 82Q) £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2202833 ¥ 25A1962-0 RI513,R1515 443526804 68Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q1515 2214984 or 28C2631-R or R1516 443528204 82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2214985 28C2631-S R1519 5210288 NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
Q1551 2211793 or 2SA992-E or R1522 443521514 1500 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2211792 25A992-F R1523,R1524 453530224 2.2Q +5%,1/2W Metal
Q1552,Q1553 2214984 or 25C2631-R or R1525 4000132 RGCS5 0.22,Metal plate
2214985 28C2631-S R1531 453630824 8.2Q +5%,1W,Metal
Q1571 2212445 25K365-GR RI537,R1538 4500159 0.22Q +5%,1/4W,Metal
Q1573 2212644 or 25A1358-Y or R523-R526 443528204 820 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2212643 25A1358-0 R527-R530 443526804 68Q) +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
Q1574,Q1591 2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or R531,R532 443528204 820 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2213284 25C17408-R RS37,R538 5210288 NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
Q507,Q508 2212115 or 25C2458-GR or R543,R544 443521514 1500 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2213284 25C1740S-R R545-R548 453530224 2.2Q +5%,1/2W,Metal
Q509-Q514 2211353 or 2SA949-0 or R549,R550 4000132 RGCS5 0.22,Metal plate
2211354 25A949-Y R561,R562 453630824 8.20 +5%,1W,Metal
Q515-Q518 2211633 or 28C2229-0 or R581-R586 4500159 0.22Q +5%,1/4W,Metal
2211634 28C2229-Y R593,R59%4 443623914 390Q +5%,1W,Metal oxide
Q521,Q522 2203010 28C5171 Relays
Q523,Q524 2203000 2SA1930 RL1591 25065510, NRL-2P5A-DC24-095,
Q529,Q530 2214984 or 25C2631-R or RL592 25065517 or NRL-2P5A-DC24-098 or
2214985 28C2631-S 25065563 NRL-2P5A-DC24-129
Q592 2213284 or 2SC1740S-R or Sockets
2212115 28C2458-GR JL501a,JL507a 25051110 NSCT-6P897
Diodes JL502a 25051111 NSCT-7P898
D1571,D1572 223163 or 188133 or JL506a 25051095 NSCT-11P882
D1574,D1576 223205 1S88270A J1.509a 25051087 NSCT-3P874
D1591,D592 223163 or 188133 or
223205 18S270A

82.max



NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH

PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Plugs

JL503b 25055630 NPLG-9P592
JL508b 25055631 NPLG-10P593
P1501 25055038 NPLG-2P29
P401a 25055139 NPLG-9P123
P501,P502 25055038 NPLG-2P29
P503 25055099 NPLG-2P83

SURROUND AMPLIFIER PC BOARD(NAAF-6302-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistors
Q601-Q604 2211732, *  2S8C1845-F,
2211733, * 2SC1845-E,
2215115 or * 28C1775-Eor
2215116 *  28C1775-F
Q605,Q606 2211732, 2SC1845-F,
2211733, 2SC1845-E,
2215115 or 28C1775-E or
2215116 2SC1775-F
Q607,Q608 2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or
2213284 2SC1740S-R
Q609-Q614 2211353 or 2S8A949-0 or
2211354 25A949-Y
Q615-Q618 2211633 or 28C2229-0 or
2211634 28C2229-Y
Q625,Q0626 2201653, *  28C3856-0,
2201654, *  2SC3856-Y,
2201655, *  28C3856-P,
2202842 or *  2SC5242-Ror
2202843 *  28C5242-0
Q627,Q0628 2201663, *  2SA1492-0,
2201664, *  2SA1492-Y,
2201665, *  2SA1492-P,
2202832 or *  2SA1962-R or
2202833 *  28A1962-0
Q621,Q622 2203010 28C5171
Q623,0624 2203000 28A1930
Q629,Q630 2214985 or 28C2631-S or
2214984 2SC2631-R
Q691,Q692 2212115 or 28C2458-GR or
2213284 2SC1740S-R
Diodes
D681,D682 22380032, 1SR139-100,
22380035 or GP104003E or
22380260 RL1N4003
D691,D692 223163 or 1SS133 or
223205 1SS270A
Coils
1.601,1.602 231176S S-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>
Capacitors
C601,C602 354744709 47 1 F,16V,Elect.
C607,C608 354722219 220 1 F,6.3V,Elect.
C617,C618 354781009 10 1. F,50V,Elect.
C623,C624 374721044 0.1 £ F+5%,50V,Plastic
C635,C636 354742219 220 1 F,16V,Elect.
C662 374731044 0.1 ;£ F+:5%,100V,Plastic
C663,0664 3504341 15000 4 F,63V,Elect.

TX-DS656

CAUTION: Replacement of the transistor of mark %, if necessary,
must be made from the same beta group (HFE) as the

original type.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Capacitors
C681-C684 354771019
C685-C688 354774709
C689 354741009
Resistors
R623-R626 443528204
R627-R630 443526804
R631,R632 443528204
R637,R638 5210288
R643,R644 443521514
R645-R648 453530224
R649,R650 4000132
R673,R674 453630824
R681-R686 4500159
Relays
RL69L,RL692 25065510,
25065517 or
25065563
Sockets
JL502b 25050284
JL507b 25050283
JL603a,JL.942a 25051110
Phlugs
JL506b 25055632
P601,P602 25055038

DESCRIPTION

100 12 F,63V,Elect.
47 1 F,63V,Elect.
104 F,16V,Elect.

820 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
680 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
8202 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
1500 +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q +5%,1/2W Metal
RGCS5 0.22

8.2Q +5%,1 W,Metal

0.22Q +5%,1/4W,Metal

NRL-2P5A-DC24-095,
NRL-2P5A-DC24-098 or
NRL-2PSA-DC24-129

NSCT-7P112
NSCT-6P111
NSCT-6P897

NPLG-11P594
NPLG-2P29

POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAPS-6303-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.

Q921

D925

D921-D924

902

901
C922

R901
R921

F901
F902
F903

F901a
F902a
F903a

JL1701b

82.max

PART NO.
Transistor
2212115 or
2213284
Diodes
223163 or
223205
22380032,
22380035 or
22380260

Power transformer

2300670A
2300671A
2300672A
Capacitors
3500191
354742219
Resistor
431533355
453530824
Fuses
252199
252078
252075
Fuseholders
25050065
25050065
25050065
Socket
25050267

A
A
A
A

B

bbb bbb

DESCRIPTION

28C2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R

1SS133 or
18S270A
1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RLIN4003

NPT-1111D <D>
NPT-1111P <P/T/A>
NPT-1111DG <W/R>

DE7150F-103M, IS
220 1 F,16V,Elect.

RC1/2GFKUL-3.3M,Solid <D>
8.2Q +5%,1/2W,Metal

10A-UL, Fuse <D/W/R>
SA-SE-EAK Fuse <P/T/W/A/R>
2.5A-SE-EAK, Fuse <P/T>

YSH403T <D/W/R>
YSH403T <P/T/A/W/R>
YSH403T <P/T>

NSCT-3P95



TX-DS656

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A\
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH

PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
AC outlet
P902 25051125 A NSCT-4P912 <P/T/W/R>
25051126 /A NSCT-4P913 <D>
25052115 A NSCI-2P2013 <A>
Plug
P901a 25055675 A NPLG-2P631
Relay
RI1901 25065516 or A NRL-1P10A-DC12-097 or
25065248 A NRL-1P15A-DC12-29 <D>
RL901 25065508, A NRL-1P10A-DC12-093,
25065526, A NRL-1P5A-DC12-102,
25065561 or A NRL-1PSA-DC12-127 or
25065515 A NRL-1P5A-DC12-096 <P/T/W/R/A>
Switch
$901 25065437 A NS§S-22157P <W/R>
Fuse labels
F902b 29361938 TSAL250V <P/T/W/R/A>
F901b 29362243 10A/125V <D/W/R>

PRIMARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAETC-6305-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

C665 374731044 0.1 4 F+5%,100V Plastic capacitor
R941,R942 453532294 0.22Q +5%,1/2W,Metal resistor
R944,R945 453530104 1Q +5%,1/2W,Metal resistor

R946 453532294 0.22 Q +5%,1/2W,Metal resistor
JL941b 25050284 NSCT-7P112,Socket

J1L942b 25051110 NSCT-6P897,Socket

THERMAL DETECTOR PC BOARDS
(NAETC-6306/6307/6308/6309/6310-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistors

Q519,Q520 2212653 or 25C3421-0 or

Ql§10 2212654 28C3421-Y

Q619,Q620 2212653 or 2SC3421-0 or
2212654 2SC3421-Y

POWER SWITCH PC BOARD (NASW-6311-1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

€906 3500191 A\ DE7150F-103M,IS capacitor <P/T/W/R/A>
C906a 27301216 A SB1925A,Cover, capacitor <P/T/W/R/A>
5906 25035550 /A NPS-111-L512P,Power switch <P/T/W/R/A>

THERMAL DET. PC BOARD(NAETC-6314-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
JL509b 25051087 NSCT-3P874,Socket
R1577 4000150 PTHSMO04BC222TS2F333, Thermistor

MAIN CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADG-6316-1A/1B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
ICs

Q471-Q473 22240581R1 NIM4565M

Q701 222740046R1TO TC74HCUO4F

Q702 22241218R3 CS4226-KQ

Q703 22241219R3 or DSPF56009FJ88 or
22241235R3 XCF56009F188

Q704 22241101R2 1.C32464M-80

82.max

CIRCUIT NO.

Q761-Q764
Q791,Q792
Q801-Q803
Q804
Q805-Q807
Q808
Q809,0810
Q812
Q813

U701
Q983

Q981,Q982

Q984

Q985

D761-D764
D983,D984
D981-D983

L708,1.709
L710

X701

C471-C473
C474-C479
C480-C482
C701
C711
C713,C736
C74
C721-C724
C740,C742
C783-C786
C793,C794
C801-C806
C813-C818
C819-C824
C825-C830
C851-C860
C861-C866
C881
C882,C886
883
884
C885
982
983

PART NO.
ICs
22240581R1
222780055
22240581R1
22240981R2
22240581R1
22241221R2
22240581R1
22240943R2
22240581R1

Phaota connlare
L uOLs COUPISIs

24120037
24120043
Transistors
221282 or
2213560
2213510 or
2214350
2212115 or
2213284
Diodes
223234R2
223234R2
223234R2
Coils
231237K100R2
233454K022
Crystal
3010279
Capacitors
354744709
374721224
374722224
355721019
354742209
374721044
374728224
354741009
354721019
354744709
354741009
354781009
374723324
374721524
374721024
374722244
354780229
374721034
374722244
374724734
374721244
374722234
354741009
354741009

DESCRIPTION

NIM4565M
78MOSHF
NJIM4565M
TC9162AF
NIM4565M
TC9164AF
NIM4565M
TC9163AF
NIM4565M

TORX178A
ON3131 <D>

DTC144ES or
RN1204
DTA114ES or
RN2202 <D>
28C2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R <D>

188352
188352 <D>
188352 <P/T/W/R/A>

NCH-1475
NCH-1272

XTL-18.432M

47 4L F,16V,Elect.
1200pF % 5%,50V,Plastic
2200pF +5%,50V,Plastic
100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

22 1 F,16V Elect.

0.1 . F+5%,50V,Plastic
8200pF +5%,50V,Plastic
10 F,16V,Elect.

100 1 F,6.3V,Elect.

47 4 F,16V Elect,

10 1 F,16V,Elect.

10 1 F,50V,Elect.

3300pF =+ 5%,50V,Plastic
1500pF +5%,50V,Plastic
1000pF +5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.

0.01 y F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 ;1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.047 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.12 1t F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.022 i F+5%,50V,Plastic
10 1 F,16V,Elect.

10 1 F,16V,Elect. <D>



CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Terminals
P703 25045303 or
25045537
P701,P702 25045473
P981 25045504
P704 25045549
Po82 25045293
25045433
Sockets
P711,P712 25051241

DESCRIPTION

NPJ-4PDBL162 or
NPJ-4PDWR361
NPJ-1PDBL291
NPJ-1PDBL319
NPJ-2PDBL370
HSJ1003-01-012 <P/T/W/R/A>
HSJ1003-01-013 <D>

NSCT-20P1031

PREAMPLIFIER CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAAF-6317-1A/1B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
ICs
Q1301,Q1371 22240581R1
Q304 22241221R2
Q305 22240829
Q306,Q307 22240581R1
Q321-Q323 22241220R2
Q371,Q372 22240581R1
Q401,Q421 22240581R1
Q441 22240581R1
Transistors
Q1372 2211945
Q308,Q375 2213510 or
2214350
Q309 2213816,
2212355,
2212356 or
2213815
Q373,Q374 2211945
Q402,Q403 2213631 or
Q412,0413 2213632
Q404,Q405 2213510 or
Q424,0425 2214350
Q422,0423 2213631 or
Q432,Q433 2213632
Q434,Q435 2213510 or
Q454 2214350
Q442,0443 2213631 or
Q452,Q453 2213632
Diodes
D1301,D1302 223234R2
D1371 223234R2
D371,D372 223234R2
D401 223234R2
D421,D431 223234R2
Capacitors
C1301-C1304 354741009
C1306 374721034
C1307 354741009
C1371 354780229
C1375,C1376 374721044
C345,C346 354741009
C351,C352 354744709
C355,C356 354744709
C359,C360 354744709

DESCRIPTION

NIM4565M
TC9164AF
TC9274N-008
NIM4565M
TC9459F
NIM4565M
NIM4565M
NIM4565M

2S8K246-GR
DTA114ES or
RN2202
2SD1450-T,
2SD1302-S,
2SD1302-T or
25SD1450-S
2SK246-GR
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B
DTA114ES or
RN2202
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B
DTA114ES or
RN2202
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B

188352
188352
188352
188352
188352

10, F,16V,Elect.

0.01 ;£ F+5%,50V,Plastic
104 F,16V,Elect.

2.2 41 F,50V,Elect.

0.1 4t F+5%,50V,Plastic
104 F,16V,Elect.

47 11 F,16V,Elect.

47 1t F,16V,Elect.

47 11 F,16V,Elect.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Capacitors
C361,C362 354742209
C365,C366 354742209
C371,C372 354780229
C379-C382 374721044
C383,C34 374721534
C385,C386 354744709
C397,C398 354744709
C406,C416 354744709
C410,C430 354741009
C426,C436 354744705
C431,C441 354780229
C440 354741009
C446,C456 354744709
C451 354780229
Socket
JL307b 25050271
P311 25051240
P312 25051527
P313 25051528
P401 2009990505UL
Terminals
P304-P306 25045552 or
25045553

DESCRIPTION

22 4 F,16V,Elect.
22 4 F16V,Elect.

2.2 . F,50V,Elect.

0.1 » F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.015 ; F+5%,50V, Plastic
47 ;4 F,16V,Elect.

47 ;1 F,16V,Elect.

47 ;1 F,16V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

47 ;1 F,16VElect.

2.2 . F,50V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

2.2 11 F,50V,Elect.

NSCT-7P99

NSCT-15P1030
NSCT-16P1314
NSCT-17P1315
NSAS-18P0667

NPJ-6PDRW371 or
NPJ-6PDRW372

FRONT/CENTER SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD

(NAETC-6318-1A/1B)
CIRCUIT NO. PARNO.
C1581-C1583 374721034

JL501b,JL603b 25050270
P1581 25060284

DESCRIPTION

0.01 2 F+5%,50V,Plastic capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

NSCT-6P98,Socket
NTM-6PDMN215,Terminal

REAR/REMOTE SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD

(NAETC-6319-1A/1B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
C627-C630 374721034
JL603b 25050270
P61l 25060274

DESCRIPTION

0.01 ;2 F+5%,50V,Plastic capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

NSCT-6P98,Socket
NTM-8PDMN205, Terminal

MICROPROCESSOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD

(NAAR-6322-1A/1B/1C/1D)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
ICs
Q1701 22241285
Q951 222780125
Q952 222790125
Q953,Q954 222780055
Q955 222780565IRC
Transistors
Q1702 221282 or
2213560
Q1703 2213510 or
2214350
Q956 2211455
Q957 2211255
—19—

82.max

DESCRIPTION

MPD78058GC-B09-8BT
78M12HF

79M12HF

78MOSHF
78M56(NIM78MS6FA)

DTCI144ES or
RN1204
DTAI114ES or
RN2202
2SA1015-GR
2SC1815-GR



X-DS656

CIRCUIT NO.

D1701-D1703
D1705,D1706
D1704

D1707

D1708
D952-D955
D956
D961-D963
D957-D959
D965-D968

D960
L1701
X1701

C1701,C1704
C1702
C1702 or
C1703
C1705
C1707
C9s3

C954
(956,958
C961
C963,0965
C966
C968

C969

C970

C973

R951,R952
R953
R954
R955
R957,R958
R959
R960
R963
R964
R965

JL1701a
JL508a
JL%41a
P1701a

PART NO.
Diodes
223163 or
223205
224470623
224470562
224470512
22380003F
223163 or
223205
22380032,
22380035 or
22380260
224473604
Coil
233454K220
Crystal
3010242
Capacitors
354721019
3000076 or
3000078
375524744
354780109
354741009
3504213
354761029
354741009
354744729
354741009
354751029
354741009
354762219
354772219
354754719
Resistors
452630334
452530684
452630564
452630334
442523304
452530224
442522204
453530104
443522204
443523314
Sockets
25051107
25051094
25051111
25052036,
25050967,
25051293 or
25051834

DESCRIPTION

1SS133 or
1SS270A
MTZ16.2C
MTZJ5.6B
MTZJ5.1B
1N5402F
1SS133 or
1SS270A
1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RLIN4003
MTZI36D

NCH-1452 220K

CSTS.00MGW

100 11 F,6.3V,Elect.
EECS5R5T104 or
DX-5RSL104

0.47 12 F+5%,50V,Plastic
1 1 F,50V,Elect.

10 1 F,16V,Elect.
4700 1 F,35V,Elect.
1000 z F,35V,Elect.
10 4 F,16V,Elect.
4700 y F,16V,Elect.
10 1 F,16V,Elect.
1000 i F,25V,Elect.
10 2 F,16V,Elect.
220 4 F,35V,Elect.
220 1 F,63V,Elect.
470 1 F,25V,Elect.

3.3Q +5%,1W,Metal

6.8Q +5%,1/2W,Metal

5.6 +5%,1W,Metal

3.3Q +5%,1W,Metal

33Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q +5%,1/2W,Metal

22Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
1Q +5%,1/2W,Metal

22Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
330Q =+ 5%,1/2W,Metal oxide

NSCT-3P894
NSCT-10P881
NSCT-7P898
NSCT-27P1823,
NSCT-27P754,
NSCT-27P1082 or
NSCT-27P1621

CIRCUIT NO.
P101a

P1321a,P201a
P311a,P711a
P712a
P102a,P312a

P313a

PART NO.
Plugs
25055650
25055651
25055706
25055711
25055712
25055805

25055806

DESCRIPTION

NPLG-10P606 <D/T/W/R/A>
NPLG-12P607 <P>
NPLG-10P662
NPLG-15P667
NPLG-20P668

NDT (_18D7K1
INE LAT-10K 704

NPLG-17P762

COMPOSITE VIDEO SIGNAL PC BOARD
(NAVD-6323-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.

Q230
Q233

Q224
Q226,Q236

Q228,Q232
Q234,Q235

D211
D213-D215

X201
X202

1.203
L201

C228
C236,C253
C237,C242
C239
C240
C244,C248
C245,C265
C246,C262
C251
C257
C259-C261
C263
C266-C268

P210,P211
P212

P213

JL503a
P201b

82.max

PART NO.
ICs
22240373
22241037
Transistors
2213640 or
2214660
2212285 or
2212286
2212125 or
2213354
Diodes
223163 or
223205
Crystal
3010167
3010238
Coils
2334543056
233454K220
Capacitors
354780229
354780109
354721019
354724719
354744709
375524744
354721019
354784799
374721224
374726824
354780229
374722234
354724719
Terminals
25045299
25045469 or
25045554
25045549
Sockets
25051093
25051235

DESCRIPTION
BA7625
LC74761-9189

DTC123]S or
RN1205
2SC2878-A or
25C2878-B
2SA1048-GR or
2SA933S-R

1SS133 or
1SS270A

XTL-14.32M
XTL-17.73M <P/T/W/R/A>

NCH-1452 056]
NCH-1452 220K

2.2 1L F,50V,Elect.

1. F,50V,Elect.

100 1 F,6.3V,Elect.

470 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

0.47 11 F+5%,50V,Plastic
100 42 F,6.3V,Elect.

0.47 1, F,50V,Elect.
1200pF = 5%,50V,Plastic
6800pF £ 5%,50V,Plastic
2.2 1 F,50V,Elect.

0.022 1 F+ 5%,50V,Plastic
470 11 F,6.3V,Elect.

NPJ-3PDYE158
NPJ-4PDBL287 or
NPJ-4PDRW373
NPJ-2PDBL370

NSCT-9P880
NSCT-10P1025



S VIDEO CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAVD-6324-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.

Q213,Q214

Q202,Q203
Q206,Q207
Q204,Q208

Q209,Q0210

D201-D203
D207

C202,C204
C203,C205
C206

C207,C224
C208-C213
C219,C220
C223

P203,P206

PART NO.
IC
22240373
Transistors
2212125 or
2213354
2212285 or
2212286
2212125 or
2213354
Diodes
223163 or
223205
Capacitors
354780229
354724719
354780229
354724719
354780229
354780229
354721019
Sockets
25051568

DESCRIPTION

BA7625

2SA1048-GR or
2SA9338-R
25C2878-A or
28C2878-B
25A1048-GR or
2SA933S-R

1SS133 or
18S270A

2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
470 44 F,6.3V,Elect.
2.2, F,50V,Elect.
470 1L F,6.3V,Elect.
2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
2.2 4. F,50V,Elect.
100 1 F,6.3V,Elect.

NSCT-12P1355

CONNECTOR PC BOARD(NAETC-6325-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.
P1201a

PART NO.
25055135

DESCRIPTION
NPLG-5P119,Plug

DISPLAY CIRCUIT PC BOARD(NADIS-6326-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.
Q1801

Q1802

U1801
D1801,D1802
D1804

D1803

D1805

C1802

C1803

C1808

C1811

R1851
JL1301b

P1201
P1701b

§$1801

PART NO.
FL tube
212190

IC
22240685R9
Remote sensor
241305
Diodes
223163 or
223205
224471803
225290
Capacitors
375524744
354721019
354781009
354741009
Resistor
49163103414
Sockets
25051108
2009990309A
25052073,
25050933,
25051331 or
25051871
Rotary encoder
25065528

DESCRIPTION

14-ST-23GK

MG66004FP

GP1U281X

188133 or

1SS270A

MTZJ18C
SEL4110R

0.47 1t F+5%,50V,Plastic

100 & F,6.3V,Elect.
104 F,50V,Elect.
10 F,16V,Elect.

RM1/100J-10K*14

NSCT-4P895
NSAS-10P0443
NSCT-27P1860,
NSCT-27P720,
NSCT-27P1120 or
NSCT-27P1658

REB161PVB

CIRCUIT NO.

$1811-S1840
S1841
$1842,51843

Q1801a
U1801a

PART NO.
Push switches
25035652
25035652
25035652
Holders
27191001
27191042

TX-DS656

DESCRIPTION

NPS-111-S604
NPS-111-8604 <P>
NPS-111-S604

TUNER CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NARF-63271A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO.

TU001
TU001

Q121

Q141
Q185

Q101
Q102
Q122
Q123

Q142

Q124,Q145

Q143,0144

D101
D102

L141
1142
L143,L144
L145,L146
L7
L172
L185

X101
X102
X103
X103
X171

X121
X185

C002
C126
C127
C128,C193
C129
C131

82.max

PART NO.
Front end
240131
240132
ICs
22240090 or
22241076
22241151
22241124
Transistors
2210746
2211723
2212445
2212115 or
2213284
2212115 or
2213284
2213510 or
2214350
2212794 or
2215024
Diodes
224470512
224470913
Coils
233457
233458
233484
231092
232174
232139
233454M022
Ceramic filters
3010071
3010071
3010071
3010130
3010123
Crystals
3010141
3010203
Capacitors
354741009
374723334
354780229
354741009
354782299
354721019

DESCRIPTION

ENV172D4G1 <D>
ENV172D3G1 <P/T/W/R/A>

1.M7001 or
LM7001)
LA1837
BU1922 <P>

28C945A-P <P/T/W/R/A>
258C1923-0
2SK365-GR
2SC2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R
2S8C2458-GR or
28C1740S-R <P>
DTAI114ES or
RN2202
2SD1468-R or
2SD1468S-R

MTZJ5.1B
MTZJ9.1C

NFIF4081

NFIF-4082

NMC-4085 <P/T/W/R/A>
NCH-2140 <D>
NMREF-5077

NMIF-4062

NCH-1452 022M <P>

SFE-10.7MAS RED
SFE-10.7MAS RED <P/T/W/R/A>
SFE-10.7MAS RED <D>
SFE10.7MZ2K <P/T/W/R/A>
SFZ450JL

XTL-7.2M
AF6146CG <P>

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

0.033 1, F+5%,50V,Plastic
2.2 £ F,50V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

0.22 ;£ F,50V,Elect.

100 1 F,6.3V,Elect.




TX-DS656

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Capacitors
C142 354741019
C143,C151 354780229
C144 354780479
C146,C148 354780109
C147,C167 354784799
C153,C154 374722724
C157,C158 374721024
C159,C160 354742209
C161,C162 374721224
374721524
374723324
C163,C164 354742209
C169 354744709
C170 374722234
C173 374724734
C177 354780339
C179 354742209
C185 374725615
C186,C190 354721019
Resistors
R1325 5210296
R141 5210263
R167 5210265
Switch
$101 25065414
Sockets
P101b 25050984
25050985
Plug
TP141 25055038
Terminal
P103 25060117 or
25060270
25060195 or
25060272
Shield plate
TU001a 27150432

DESCRIPTION

100 i F,16V,Elect.

2.2 1 F,50V,Elect.

4.7 u F,50V,Elect.

1 L F,50V,Elect.

(.47 £ F,50V,Elect.
2700pF + 5%,50V ,Plastic <P/T/W/R/A>
1000pF +5%,50V,Plastic <D>

22 1 F,16V Elect.

1200pF +5%,50V,Plastic <P>

1500pF +5%,50V,Plastic <T/W/R/A>
3300pF + 5%,50V,Plastic <D>

22 1 F,16V Elect.

47 1 F,16V,Elect.

0.022 1t F45%,50V,Plastic

0.047 1t F+5%,50V,Plastic

3.3 L F,50V,Elect.

22 41 F,16V,Elect.
560pF+10%,50V,Plastic <P>

100 1 F,6.3V,Elect. <P>

NO6HR47KBE,Semi-fixed
NO6HR20KBC,Semi-fixed
NO6HR50KBC,Semi-fixed

NSS-22155 <W/R>

NSCT-10P771 <D/T/W/R/A>
NSCT-12P772 <P>

NPLG-2P29

NTM-2PDMLAO51 or
NTM-2PDMIL201 <P/T/W/R/A>
NTM-4PDML117 or
NTM-4PDML203 <D>

<P/T/W/R/A>

MASTER VOLUME PC BOARD (NAETC-6328-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Q1321 22240239
C1321 354721019
R1321 5141441
P1321b 25051235

DESCRIPTION

TA7291S,IC

100 1 F,6.3V,Elect. Capacitor
N16RGL20K25F,Variable resistor
NSCT-10P1025,Socket

TONE CONTROL PC BOARD (NAETC-6329-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C399 374721534

R391,R392 5104230 or
5104377

JL307a 25051111

DESCRIPTION

0.015 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic capacitor
N14RLC100KWT22Z or
N14RLC100KWT22Z,Variable resistor
NSCT-7P898,Socket

FRONT VIDEO TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6330-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
P1202 25045405
P1203 25051961

DESCRIPTION
NPJ-3PDBL230,Video terminal
NSCT-4P1748,Socket

82.max

HEADPHONE TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6331-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
JL1301a 25051108 NSCT-4P895,Socket
P1301 25045514 YKB26-5005,Headphone terminal

INPUT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAAF-6332-1A/1B/1C/1D)

CIRCUIT NO. PAKT NO. DESCRIPTION
IC
Q301 22240191 NIM4565D-D
Capacitors
C303,C304 354741009 10 1 F,16V,Elect.
C305,C306 354741019 100 1 F,16V,Elect.
C307,C308 374726824 6800pF + 5%,50V,Plastic
C309,C310 374721824 1800pF + 5%,50V Plastic
C311,C312 354741009 10 1 F,16V,Elect.
C341,C342 354741009 104 F, 16V, Elect.
Socket
P102b 25051527 NSCT-16P1314
Terminals
P301 25045469 or NPJ-4PDBL287 or
25045554 NPJ-4PDRW373

NOTE: <D>:120V model only
<P>:European model only
<T>:Asian model only
<W>:Worldwide model only
<R>:Chinease model only
<A>:Australian model only



PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD-PARTS LIST

FRONT AND CENTER CHANNEL POWER AMPLIFIER

PC BOARD(NAAF-6301-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
Transistors
Q1501,Q1502 2211732,

Q501-Q504 2211733,
2215115 or
2215116
Q1503 2211732,
Q505,Q506 2211733,
2215115 or
2215116
Q1504,Q1572 2212115 or
2213284
Q1505-Q1507 2211353 or
2211354
Q1508,Q1509 2211633 or
2211634
Q1511 2203010
Q1512 2203000
Q1513 2203063.
Q525,Q526 2203062,
2202523,
2202526 or
2202524
Q1514 2203053,
Q527,Q528 2203052,
2202513,
2202516 or
2202514
Q1515 2211733 or
2211732
Q1551 2211793 or
2211792
Q1552,Q1553 2211733 or
2211732
Q1571 2212445
Q1573 2212644 or
2212643
Q1574,Q1591 2212115 or
2213284
Q507,Q508 2212115 or
2213284
Q509-Q514 2211353 or
2211354
Q515-Q518 2211633 or
2211634
Q521,0522 2203010
Q523,Q524 2203000
Q529,Q530 2211733 or
2211732
Q592 2213284 or
2212115
Diodes

D1571,D1572 223163 or

D1574,D1576 223205

D1591,D592 223163 or
223205

*

*

DESCRIPTION

2SC1845-F,
2SC18435-E,
2SC1775-Eor
28C1775-F
2SC1845-F,
2SC1845-E,

28C1775-Eor
28C1775-F
28C2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R
2SA949-0O or
2SA949-Y
28C2229-0 or
28C2229-Y
28C5171
2SA1930
28C5198-0,
2SCS198-R,
25C4468-0,
2SC4468-P or
25C4468-Y
2SA1941-0,
2SA1491-R,
2SA1695-0,
2SA1695-P,
2SA1695-Y
2SC1845-E or
2SC1845-F
2SA992-E or
2SA992-F
2SC1845-E or
2SC1845-F
2SK365-GR
2SA1358-Y or
2SA1358-0
2SC2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R
2S8C2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R
2SA949-0O or
2SA949-Y
28C2229-O or
28C2229-Y
28C5171
2SA1930
2SC1845-E or
2SC1845-F
2SC1740S-R or
25C2458-GR

18S133 or
1SS270A
1SS133 or
1SS270A

CIRCUIT NO.

D581,D582

D1573

L1501
L501,L502

C1501
C1504,C1552
C1509,C1571
C1512
C1513
C1514,C1515
C1516,C1517
C1518

C1572
C1574
C501,C502
C507,C508
C517,C518
C523,C524
C525,C526
C527,C528
C581-C584
C585-C588
C589

R1512,R1514
R1513,R1515
R1516

R1519

R1522
R1523,R1524
R1525

R1531
R1537,R1538
R523-R526
R527-R530
RS531,R532
R537,R538
R543,R544
R545-R548
R549,R550
R561,R562
R581-R586
R593,R594

RL1591
RL592

JL501a,JL507a
JL506a
JL509a
JL510a

82.max

PART NO.
Diodes
22380032,
22380035 or
22380260
224470512
Coils
231176S
231176S
Capacitors
354744709
354722219
354781009
374721044
374724734
354771019
354774709
354742219
354764709
354780109
354744709
354722219
354781009
374721044
374724734
354742219
354771019
354774709
374721044
Resistors
443528204
443526804
443528204
5210288
443521514
453530224
4000132
453630824
4500159
443528204
443526804
443528204
5210288
443521514
453530224
4000132
453630824
4500159
443623914
Relays
25065510,
25065517 or
25065563
Sockets
25051110
25051095
25051087
25051108

DESCRIPTION

1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RL1IN4003
MTZ]5.1B

S-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>
S-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>

47 wF,16V Elect.

220 4 F,6.3V Elect.

10 L F,50V Elect.

0.1 £ F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.047 u F£5%,50V,Plastic
100 &4 F,63V,Elect.

47 W F,63V,Elect.

220 L F,16V,Elect.

47 i F,35V,Elect.

1 4 F,50V,Elect.

47 L F,16V Elect.

220 (L F,6.3V,Elect.

10 4 F,50V,Elect.

0.1 & F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.047 L F£5%,50V,Plastic
220 1 F,16V,Elect.

100 1 F,63V,Elect.

47 ILF,63V,Elect.

0.1 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic

82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
68 Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
150Q £5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
RGCS5 0.22,Metal plate
8.2Q +5%,1 W ,Metal

0.22Q £5%,1/4W,Metal

82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
68 Q*+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
NO6HR2.2KBE, Trimming
150Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q +5%,1/2W,Metal
RGCSS 0.22,Metal plate
8.2Q +5%,1W,Metal

0.22Q +5%,1/4W,Metal
390Q +5%,1W,Metal oxide

NRL-2P5A-DC24-095,
NRL-2P5A-DC24-098 or
NRL-2PSA-DC24-129

NSCT-6P897
NSCT-11P882
NSCT-3P874
NSCT-4P895




-DS555

NOTE: THE COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A
ARE CRITICAL FOR RISK OF FIRE AND
ELECTRIC SHOCK. REPLACE ONLY WITH
PART NUMBER SPECIFIED.

original type.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Plugs
JL508b 25055631
P1501 25055038
P401a 25055139
P501,P502 25055038
P503 25055099

DESCRIPTION

NPLG-10P593
NPLG-2P29
NPLG-9P123
NPLG-2P29

NDT 3 97DR72
INULAT=LLOS

SURROUND AMPLIFIER PC BOARD(NAAF-6302-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Transistors
Q601-Q604 2211732,
2211733,
2215115 or
2215116
Q605,Q606 2211732,
2211733,
2215115 or
2215116
Q607,Q608 2212115 or
2213284
Q609-Q614 2211353 or
2211354
Q615-Q618 2211633 or
2211634
Q621,Q622 2203010
Q623,Q624 2203000
Q625,Q626 2203063,
2203062,
2202523,
2202526 or
2202524
Q627,Q628 2203053,
2203052,
2202513,
2202516 or
2202514
Q629,Q630 2211733 or
2211732
Q691,Q692 2212115 or
2213284
Diodes
D681,D682 22380032,
22380035 or
22380260
D691,D692 223163 or
223205
Coils
L601,L602 231176S
Capacitors
C601,C602 354744709
C607,C608 354722219
C617,C618 354781009
C623,C624 374721044
C635,C636 354742219
C662 374731044
C663,C664 3504342
C681-C684 354771019

*

DESCRIPTION

2SC1845-E,
28C1775-Eor
28C1775-F
2SC1845-F,
2SC1845-E,
2SC1775-E or
2SC1775-F
25C2458-GR or
28C1740S-R
2S5A949-0 or
2SA949-Y
28C2229-0 or
28C2229-Y
28C5171
2SA1930
2SC5198-0,
2SC5198-R,
2S5C4468-0,
2SC4468-P or
25C4468-Y
2SA1941-C,
2SA1491-R,
2SA1695-0O,
2SA1695-P,
2SA1695-Y
2SC1845-E or
2SC1845-F
2SC2458-GR or
28C1740S-R

1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RL1N4003
18S133 or
1SS270A

S-1.3C <P/T/W/R/A>

47 L F,16V,Elect.

220 14 F,6.3V,Elect.

10 £ F,50V,Elect.

0.1 L F+5%,50V,Plastic
220 1L F,16V,Elect.

0.1 4 F+5%,100V,Plastic
15000 1 F,56V,Elect.

100 L F,63V,Elect.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Capacitors
C685-C688 354774709
C689 354741009
Resistors
R623-R626 443528204
R627-R630 443526804
R631,R632 443528204
R637,R638 5210288
R643,R644 443521514
R645-R648 453530224
R649,R650 4000132
R673,R674 453630824
R681-R686 4500159
Relays
RL691,RL692 25065510,
25065517 or
25065563
Sockets
JL5070 25050283
JL510b 25050281
JL603a,JL942a 25051110
Plugs
JL506b 25055632
P601,P602 25055038

CAUTION: Replacement of the transistor of mark %, if necessary,
must be made from the same beta group (HFE) as the

DESCRIPTION

47 W F,63V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.
82Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
68Q£5%,1/2W Metal oxide
82Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
N06HR2.2KBE, Trimming

150Q +5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
RGCS55 0.22
8.2Q+5%,1W,Metal

0.22Q +5%,1/4W ,Metal

NRL-2P5A-DC24-095,
NRL-2P5A-DC24-098 or
NRL-2P5A-DC24-129

NSCT-6P111
NSCT-4P105
NSCT-6P897

NPLG-11P594
NPLG-2P29

POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAPS-6303-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Transistor
Q921 2212115 or 28C2458-GR or
2213284 28C1740S-R
Diodes
D925 223163 or 1SS133 or
223205 1SS270A
D921-D924 22380032, 1SR139-100,
22380035 or GP104003E or
22380260 RL1N4003
Power transformer
T902 2300670A A NPT-1111D <D>
2300671A A NPT-1111P <P/T/A>
2300672A NPT-1111DG <W/R>
Capacitors
C901 3500191 A DE7150F-103M, IS
C922 354742219 220 4 F,16V,Elect.
Resistor
R901 431533355 A RC1/2GFKUL-3.3M,Solid <D>
R921 453530824 8.2Q+5%,1/2W,Metal
Fuses
Fo01 252198 A 8A-UL, Fuse <D/W/R>
F902 252077 /A 4A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/T/W/A/R>
F903 252075 A 2.5A-SE-EAKFuse <P/T>
Fuseholders
F901a 25050065 A YSH403T <D/W/R>
F902a 25050065 A YSH403T <P/T/A/W/R>
F903a 25050065 A YSH403T <P/T>
Socket
JL1701b 25050267 NSCT-3P95

82.max



CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
AC outlet
25051125
25051126
25052115
Plug
25055675
Relay
25065508,
25065526,
25065561 or
Switch
25065437 A

P902

B> bbb

a4 >d>d

S901

DESCRIPTION

NSCT-4P912 <P/T/W/R>
NSCT-4P913 <D>
NSCT-2P2013 <A>

NPLG-2P631

NRL-1P10A-DC12-093,
NRI-1P5A-DC12-102,
NRL-1P5A-DC12-127 or
NRL-1P5A-DC12-096

NSS-22157P <W/R>

PRIMARY CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NAETC-6305-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C665 374731044
R941,R942 453532294
R944,R945 453530104
R946 453532294
JL941b 25050284
JL942b 25051110

DESCRIPTION

0.1 4 F£5%,100V,Plastic capacitor
0.22Q +5%,1/2W,Metal resistor
1Q+5%,1/2W,Metal resistor

0.22 Q +5%,1/2W Metal resistor
NSCT-7P112,Socket
NSCT-6P897,Socket

THERMAL DETECTOR PC BOARDS
(NAETC-6306/6307/6308/6309/6310-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Transistors
Q519,Q520 2212653 or
Q1510 2212654
Q619,Q620 2212653 or

2212654

DESCRIPTION

28C3421-O or
28C3421-Y
258C3421-0O or
25C3421-Y

POWER SWITCH PC BOARD (NASW-6311-2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

C906 3500191 A DE7150F-103M,IS capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

CS06a 27301216 A SB1925A,Cover, capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

S906 25035550 A Nps-11 1-L512P,Power switch
<P/T/W/R/A>

THERMAL DET. PC BOARD(NAETC-6314-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

JL509b 25051087 NSCT-3P874,Socket

R1577 4000150 PTH9MO04BC222TS2F333,
Thermistor

MAIN CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NADG-6316-2A/2B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

ICs
Q471-Q473 22240581R1
Q701 222740046R1TO
Q702 22241218R3
Q703 22241219R3 or

22241235R3
Q704 22241101R2
Q761-Q764 22240581R1
Q791,Q792 222780055

DESCRIPTION

NIM4565M
74HCU04(TC74HCU04F)
CS4226-KQ
DSPF56009FJ88 or
XCF56009F88
LC32464M-80
NIM4565M

78MOSHF

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Q801-Q803
Q804
Q805-Q807
Q808
Q809,0810
Q812
Q813

U701
Q983

Q981,Q982
Q984

Q985

D761-D764
D983,D984
D981-D983

L708,L709
L710

X701

C471-C473
C474-C479
C480-C482
C701
C711
C713,C736
C714
C721-C724
C740,C742
C783-C786
C793,C794
C801-C806
C813-C818
C819-C824
C825-C830
C851-C860
C861-C866
C881
(C882,C886
883
C884
C885
C982
C983

82.max

ICs
22240581R1
22240981R2
22240581R1
22241221R2
22240581R1
22240943R2
22240581R1
Photo couplers
24120037
24120043
Transistors
221282 or
2213560
2213510 or
2214350
2212115 or
2213284
Diodes
223234R2
223234R2
223234R2
Coils
231237K100R2
231237M022R2
Crystal
3010279
Capacitors
354744709
374721224
374722224
355721019
354742209
374721044
374728224
354741009
354721019
354744709
354741009
354781009
374723324
374721524
374721024
374722244
354780229
374721034
374722244
374724734
374721244
374722234
354741009
354741009

TX-DS555

DESCRIPTION

NIM4565M
TC9162AF
NJM4565M
TCY164AF
NIM4565M
TCI9163AF
NIM4565M

TORX178A
QON3131 <D>

DTCI144ES or
RN1204
DTAI114ES or
RN2202 <D>
28C2458-GR or
2SC1740S-R <D>

188352
188352 <D>
158352 <P/T/W/R/A>

NCH-1475
NCH-1471

XTL-18.432M

47 L F,16V,Elect.
1200pF£5%,50V,Plastic
2200pF+5%,50V,Plastic
100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

22 uF,16V Elect.

0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
8200pF+5%,50V,Plastic
10 4 F,16V,Elect.

100 L F,6.3V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

10 L F,16V,Elect.

10 1w F,50V,Elect.
3300pF+5%,50V,Plastic
1500pF+5%,50V,Plastic
1000pF+5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
2.2 L F,50V,Elect.

0.01 1L F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.22 1 F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.047 L F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.12 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
0.022 4 F£5%,50V,Plastic
10 L F,16V,Elect.

10 % F,16V,Elect. <D>



X-DS555

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Terminals
P703 25045303 or
25045537
P701,P702 25045473
P981 25045504
P704 25045549
P982 25045293
25045433
25051241

P711,P712

DRDAMDY TRIND AT
IRLAIVIY LANIGIN CIRU UL

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

ICs
Q1301,Q1371 22240581R1
Q304 22241221R2
Q305 22240829
Q306,Q307 22240581R1
Q321-Q323 22241220R2
Q371,Q372 22240581R1
Q401,Q421 22240581R1
Q441 22240581R1
Transistors
Q1372 2211945
Q308,Q375 2213510 or
2214350
Q309 2213816,
2212355,
2212356 or
2213815
Q373,Q374 2211945
Q402,Q403 2213631 or
Q412,Q413 2213632
Q404,Q405 2213510 or
Q424,Q425 2214350
Q422,Q423 2213631 or
Q432,433 2213632
Q434,Q435 2213510 or
Q454 2214350
Q442,Q443 2213631 or
Q452,Q453 2213632
Diodes
D1301,D1302 223234R2
D1371 223234R2
D371,D372 223234R2
D401 223234R2
D421,D431 223234R2
Capacitors
C1301-C1304 354741009
C1306 374721034
C1307 354741009
C1371 354780229
C1375,C1376 374721044
C345,C346 354741009
C351,C352 354744709
C355,C356 354744709
C359,C360 354744709
C361,C362 354742209

L1 Yl 1Y z21
' DUARU (INAAD-UIO1

DESCRIPTION

NPJ-4PDBL162 or
NPJ-4PDWR361
NPJ-1PDBL291
NPJ-1PDBL319
NPJ-2PDBIL370
HSJ1003-01-012 <P/T/W/R/A>
HSJ1003-01-013 <D>
NSCT-20P1031

ODARTY MNJAAT,

DESCRIPTION

NIM4565M
TC9164AF
TC9274N-008
NIM4565M
TC9459F
NIM4565M
NIM4565M
NIM4565M

2SK246-GR
DTA114ES or
RN2202
2SD1450-T,
2SD1302-S,
2S8D1302-T or
2SD1450-S
2SK246-GR
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B
DTA114ES or
RN2202
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B
DTA114ES or
RN2202
RN1241-A or
RN1241-B

188352
188352
188352
188352
188352

10 4 F,16V Elect.

0.01 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
10 4 F,16V,Elect.

2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.

0.1 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic
10 4 F,16V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

47 1 F,16V,Eiect.

22 4 F,16V,Elect.

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C365,C366
C371,C372
C379-C382
C383,C384
(385,C386
C397,C398
C406,C416
C410,C430
C426,C436

A1 MAA
C451,0441

C440

C446,C456

C451

JL307b
P311
P312
P313
P401

P304-P306

Capacitors
354742209
354780229
374721044
374721534
354744709
354744709
354744709
354741009
354744709

2A5ATANDIDO
JI3%i0VLLT

354741009
354744709
354780229
Socket
25050271
25051240
25051527
25051528
2009990505UL
Terminals
25045552 or
25045553

DESCRIPTION

22 W F,16V,Elect.

2.2 W F,50V,Elect.

0.1 L F£5%,50V,Plastic
0.015 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic
47 F16V Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

47 1L F,16V,Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

47 L F,16V,Elect.

2 1B SN Rlent
Loke f L'y IU Y TGO

10 4 F,16V,Elect.
47 1 F,16V,Elect.
2.2 WF,50V,Elect.

NSCT-7P99

NSCT-15P1030
NSCT-16P1314
NSCT-17P1315
NSAS-18P0667

NPJ-6PDRW371 or
NPJ-6PDRW372

FRONT/CENTER SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD
(NAETC-6318-2A/2B)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
C1581-C1583 374721034

JL501b,JL603¢c 25050270

P1581

25060284

DESCRIPTION

0.01 &4 F+5%,50V,Plastic capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

NSCT-6P98,Socket
NTM-6PDMN215, Terminal

REAR/REMOTE SPEAKER TERMINAL PC BOARD
(NAETC-6320-2A/2B)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

C631-C634

P612

374721034

25060158 or
25060224

DESCRIPTION

0.01 4 F+5%,50V,Plastic capacitor
<P/T/W/R/A>

NTM-8PDMLO84 or
NTM-8PDML146,Terminal

MICROPROCESSOR CIRCUIT PC BOARD
(NAAR-6322-2A/2B/2C/2D)
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

Q1701
Q951
Q952
Q954
Q955
Q1702
Q1703

Q956
Q957

82.max

ICs
22241285
222780125
222790125
222780055
222780565JRC
Transistors
221282 or
2213560
2213510 or
2214350
2211455
2211255

DESCRIPTION

MPD78058GC-B09-8BT
78M12HF

T9M12HF

78MOSHF
78MS6(NJM78MS56FA)

DTCI144ES or
RN1204
DTA114ES or
RN2202
2SA1015-GR
2SC1815-GR



CIRCUIT NO.

D1701-D1703
D1705,D1706
D1704

D1707

D1708
D952-D955
D956
D961-D963
D957-D959%
D965-D968

D960

L1701

X1701

C1701,C1704
C1702

C1703
C1705
C1707
C953
C954
C956,C958
C961
C965
C966
C968
C969
C970
C973

R951,R952
R953
R955
R957,R958
R959
R960
R963
R964
R965

JL1701a
JIL.508a
JL941a
P1701a

P101a

P1321a,P201a
P102a

PART NO.
Diodes
223163 or
223205
224470623
224470562
224470512
22380003
223163 or
223205
22380032,
22380035 or
22380260
224473604
Coil
233454K220
Crystal
3010242
Capacitors
354721019
3000076 or
3000078
375524744
354780109
354741009
35042138
354761029
354741009
354744729
354741009
354741029
354741009
354762219
354772219
354754719
Resistors
452630334
452530684
452630334
442523304
452530224
442522204
453530104
443522204
443523314
Sockets
25051107
25051094
25051111
25052036,
25050967,
25051293 or
25051834
Plugs
25055650
25055651
25055706
25055805

DESCRIPTION

188133 or
1SS270A
MTZJ6.2C
MTZI5.6B
MTZJ5.1B
1N5402F
188133 or
1SS270A
1SR139-100,
GP104003E or
RL1N4003
MTZi36D

NCH-1452 220K
CSTS5.00MGW

100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.
EECS5RS5T104 or
DX-SRSL104

0.47 L F+5%,50V ,Plastic
1 4 F,50V,Elect.

10 L F,16V,Elect.
4700 L F,35V,Elect.
1000 & F,35V,Elect.
10 .. F,16V,Elect.
4700 4 F,16V,Elect.
10 4 F,16V,Elect.
1000 4 F,16V,Elect.
10 4 F,16V Elect.
220 1 F,35V,Elect.
220 4 F,63V,Elect.
470 4 F,25V Elect.

3.3Q+5%,1W,Metal

6.8Q +5%,1/2W,Metal
3.3Q+5%,1W,Metal
33Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
2.2Q%5%,1/2W,Metal
22Q5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
1Q5%,1/2W,Metal
22Q*5%,1/2W,Metal oxide
330Q+5%,1/2W,Metal oxide

NSCT-3P894
NSCT-10P881
NSCT-7P898
NSCT-27P1823,
NSCT-27P754,
NSCT-27P1082 or
NSCT-27P1621

NPLG-10P606 <D/T/W/R/A>
NPLG-12P607 <P>
NPLG-10P662

NPLG-16P761

COMPOSITE VIDEO SIGNAL PC BOARD

(NAVD-6323-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.
IC
Q230 22240373
Transistors
Q224 2213640 or
2214660
Q226 2212285 or
2212286
Q227 2213830
Q228,0234 2212125 or
Q235 2213354
Q229 2213640
Diodes
D212 224471203
D214,D215 223163 or
223205
Capacitors
C259-C261 354780229
C266-C268 354724719
C271 354721029
Terminals
P210,P211 25045299
P213 25045567
Socket
P201b 25051235

DESCRIPTION

BA7625

DTC1231S or
RN1205
25C2878-A or
25C2878-B
DTB113ZS

ICATNAQ MDD e
L3ALVTO-URN O

2SA933S-R
DTC123I8

MTZJ12C
188133 or
1SS270A

2.2 L F,50V Elect.
470 14 F,6.3V,Elect.
1000 w F,6.3V,Elect.

NPJ-3PDYEI158
NPJ-1PDBL382

NSCT-10P1025

DISPLAY CIRCUIT PC BOARD(NADIS-6326-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO.

FL tube
Q1801 212190
IC
Q1802 22240685R9
Remote sensor
U1801 241305
Diodes
D1801,D1802 223163 or
D1804 223205
D1803 224471803
D1805 225290
Capacitors
C1802 375524744
C1803 354721019
C1808 354781009
Ci1811 354741009
Resistor
R1851 49163103414
Sockets
JL1301b 25051108
P1201 2009990309A
P1701b 25052073,
25050933,
25051331 or
25051871
Rotary encoder
51801 25065528
—927—

82.max

DESCRIPTION
14-ST-23GK ‘
M66004FP
GP1U281X

188133 or
1SS270A

MTZJ18C
SELA110R

0.47 U F£5%,50V,Plastic
100 4 F,6.3V, Elect.

10 4 F,50V, Elect.

10 4 F,16V,Elect.

RM1/100J-10K*14

NSCT-4P895
NSAS-10P0443
NSCT-27P1860,
NSCT-27P720,
NSCT-27P1120 or
NSCT-27P1658

REB161PVB



TX-DS555

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Push switches Capacitors
S1811-81840 25035652 NPS-111-5604 ‘ C142 354741019 100 4 F,16V, Elect.
S1841 25035652 NPS-111-S604 <P> C143,C151 354780229 2.2 1L F,50V,Elect.
$1842 25035652 NPS-111-5604 Cl44 354780479 4.7 W F,50V,Elect.
Holders C146,C148 354780109 14 F,50V,Elect.
Q1801a 27191001 C147,C167 354784799 0.47 L F,50V Flect.
U1801a 27191042 C153,C154 374722724 2700pF5%,50V,Plastic <P/T/W/R/A>
C157,C158 374721024 1000pF+5%,50V,Plastic <D>
TUNER CIRCUIT PC BOARD (NARF-6327-1A/1B/2C/2D) C159,C160 354742209 22 uF,16V,Elect.
CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION C161,C162 374721224 1200pF£5%,50V Plastic <P/A>
Front end 374721524 1500pF£5%,50V Plastic <T/W/R>
TU001 240131 ENV172D4Gl1 <D> 374723324 3300pF£5%,50V,Plastic <D>
TU001 240132 ENV172D3G1 <P/T/W/R/A> C163,C164 354742209 22 4 F,16V,Elect.
ICs C169 354744709 47 W F,16V,Elect.
Q121 22240090 or LM7001 or C170 374722234 0.022 14 F£5%,50V,Plastic
22241076 LM7001J C173 374724734 0.047 L F£5%,50V Plastic
Q141 22241151 LA1837 C177 354780339 3.3 F,50V,Elect.
Q185 22241124 BU1922 <P> C179 354742209 22 uF,16V,Elect.
Transistors C185 374725615 560pF+10%,50V,Plastic <P>
Q101 2210746 25C945A-P <P/T/W/R/A> C186,C190 354721019 100 L F,6.3V,Elect. <P>
Q102 2211723 258C1923-0 Resistors
Q122 2212445 25K365-GR R1325 5210296 NO6HR47KBE,Semi-fixed
Q123 2212115 or 25C2458-GR or R141 5210263 NO6HR20KBC,Semi-fixed
2213284 28C1740S-R R167 5210265 NO6HR50KBC,Semi-fixed
Q142 2212115 or 2SC2458-GR or Switch
2213284 25C17405-R <P> S101 25065414 NSS-22155 <W/R>
Q124,Q145 2213510 0r DTA114ES or Sockets
2214350 RN2202 P101b 25050984 NSCT-10P771 <D/T/W/R/A>
Q143,Q144 2212794 or 2SD1468-R or 25050985 NSCT-12P772 <P>
2215024 2SD1468S-R Plug
Diodes TP141 25055038 NPLG-2P29
Dio1 224470512 MTZJ5.1B Terminal
D102 224470913 MTZ19.1C P103 25060117 or NTM-2PDMLO51 or
Coils 25060270 NTM-2PDMIL201 <P/T/W/R/A>
L141 233457 NFIF-4081 25060195 or NTM-4PDML117 or
L142 233458 NFIF-4082 25060272 NTM-4PDML203 <D>
L143,1.144 233484 NMC-4085 <P/T/W/R/A> Shield plate
L145,L.146 231092 NCH-2140 <D> TUO0O1a 27150432 <P/T/W/R/A>
L7 232174 NMRF-5077
L172 232139 NMIF-4062 MASTER VOLUME PC BOARD (NAETC-6328-2A/2B/2C/2D)
L185 233454M022 NCH-1452 022M <P> CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
Ceramic filters Q1321 22240239 TA7291S,IC
X101 3010071 SFE-10.7MA5 RED C1321 354721019 100 1 F,6.3V,Elect. Capacitor
X102 3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED <P/T/W/R/A> R1321 5141449 N16RGI20K25F, Variabie resistor
X103 3010071 SFE-10.7MAS RED <D> P1321b 25051235 NSCT-10P1025,Socket
X103 3010130 SFE10.7MZ2K <P/T/W/R/A>
X171 3010123 SFZAS0IL TONE CONTROL PC BOARD (NAETC-6329-2A/2B/2C/2D)
Crystals CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
X121 3010141 XTL-7.2M C399,C400 374721534 0.015 1 F+5%,50V
X185 3010203 AF6146CG <P> Plastic capacitor
Capacitors R391,R392 5104356 N14RLC100KWT20Z,
C002 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect. Variable resistor
C126 374723334 0.033 1 F£5%,50V,Plastic J1307a 25051111 NSCT-7P898,Sacket
C127 354780229 2.2 4 F,50V,Elect.
C128,C193 354741009 10 4 F,16V Elect.
C129 354782299 0.22 4 F,50V,Elect.
C131 354721019 100 4 F,6.3V,Elect.

82.max



HEADPHONE TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAETC-6331-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
JL1301a 25051108 NSCT-4P895,Socket
P1301 25045514 YKB26-5005,Headphone terminal

INPUT TERMINAL PC BOARD (NAAF-6332-2A/2B/2C/2D)

CIRCUIT NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
IC
Q301 22240191 NIM4565D-D
Capacitors
C303,C304 354741009 104 F,16V,Elect.
C305,C306 354741019 100 4 F,16V.,Elect.
C307,C308 374726824 6800pF+5%,50V,Plastic
C309,C310 374721824 1800pF+5%,50V,Plastic
C311,C312 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
C341,C342 354741009 10 4 F,16V,Elect.
Socket
P102b 25051527 NSCT-16P1314
Terminals
P301 25045469 or NPJ-4PDBL287
25045554 NPJ-4PDRW373

DS656/555

Replacing the microprocessor

These units are used the microprocessor of two types.
(MPD78058GC-B01 or MPD78058GC-B09)

When you replace the microprocessor MPD78058GC-B01,
use the microprocessor MPD78058GC-B09 instead of it.
At tha same time you are necessary to remove PC board
assembiy as shown beiow.

DISPLAY PC BOARD

M66004FP

o

GRY

NOTE: <D>:120V model only
<P>:European model only
<T>:Asian model only
<W>:Worldwide model only
<R>:Chinease model only
<A>:Australian model only

Remove PC board assembly.

Remove four lead wires.

82.max



TX-DS656/555

ADJUSTMENT PROCEDURES

Preparation

1. Input 2. Outputs

FM mono: 1kHz,75kHz devi.,60dB/ 1y V Connect the non-inductive type resistor of 8 ohms
FM stereo: 1kHz, 75kHz devi., 60dB/ 1, V to the all speaker terminals unless otherwise noted.

Pilot signal 19kHz 7.5kHz devi.
AM: 400Hz, 30% mod.

Idling Current Adjustment

Connect the DC voltmeter to the terminals P501, P502, and P1501 (Vcr and I1p) on Front/Center

power amp. pc board. After turn POWER on, adjust the trim resistors R537, R538, and R1519 so that

the indicator of voltmeter becomes 1.0mV.

Connect the DC voltmeter to the terminals P601 and P602 (Vcr and Iip) on Surround power amp.

pc board. After turn POWER on, adjust the trim resistors R637, and R638 so that the indicator of

voltmeter becomes 1.0mV.

Allow the unit to warm up for about 5 minutes and check the voltage of these terminals.

When the voltage is less than 6.0mV, adjust trim resistors so that the indicator of voltmeter becomes 6.0mV.
When the voltage is 6.0mV to 7.5mV, you are not neccesssary to adjust.

When the voltage is more than 7.5mV, adjust trim resistors so that the indicator of voltmeter becomes 7.5mV.
Note: No load, No signal

Master Volume Adjustment

Set the unit to the test mode "TEST-2-10" and set MASTER VOLUME to the center position.
Adjust R1325 so that the indicator of volume on FL tube becomes 0dB.

Test Mode(TEST-2-10)
Press and hold down the CD button, then press the SPEAKERS MAIN and REMOTE buttons at the same time.
During "TEST-" is displayed on FL tube, press the VIDEO 2 button.
Then press the MULTI-CH INPUT button 10 times.

82.max



FM ADJUSTMENT

Connection FM SG Stereo modu- | Tuning Output Adjustment Adjust
Item Step| o instrument output lator output |frequency | indicator point for Remarks
M 1 99.0MHz DC voltmeter |  L141 0+20mV FMt LE%TN‘E//SL’/[I‘%RDSO
Fig.1 1kHz 75kHz devi.| —— | 99.0MHz et
IF/RF 65dB(60dB) Repeat the steps 1
Distortion and 2 until no
2 analyzer L142 Minimum | further adjustment
is necessary.
Stereo . 99.0MHz Ext. Channel L Distortion IFT on the .. Don't turn more
Distortion Fig:2 mod.65dBf(60dB)| orR 1kHz |99-OMHz | “analyzer frontend | Mimmum | an 41800
Channel L Channel R .
Stereo 1 Fion %9tOdeZ 1kHz 99.0ME AC voltmeter R167 Minimum Maximum and
enaration 12 XL mod. . zZ e d
Separation ” - 65dBf(60dB) Channel R Channel L Mini Same separation
1kHz AC voltmeter nimum
. 99.0MHz .
hﬁgt{lglg Fig.3 _ ——— | 99.0MHz | Oscilloscope R141 glll%n:ﬁ
19.2dBf(14dB) P
AM ADJUSTMENT
120V model
; - Reference Specification
Siep | oM SG poining | Ouwpel | Adstment st for FM tuned voltage:87.50MHz~ 108.00MHz
P 4 y b More than 1.3V~ Less than 9V
Digital 0SC coil AM tuned voltage:530kHz~ 1710kHz
1 $30KHz Be on RF 14402V 1.4+0.4~Less than 9.0V
voltmeter block L171
600kHz AC RF coil
2 400Hz 30% mod. | 600kHz voltmeter on RF Maximum
60dB/m block L171
990kHz AC
3 400Hz 30% mod. | 990kHz voltmeter L172 Maximum
60dB/m
230V and Wolrdwide models
AMSG Tuning Output Adjustment . Reference Specification
Step output Frequency | Indicator point Adjust for FM tuned voltage:87.50MHz~ 108.00MHz
More than 1.3V~ Less than 9V
522kHz Digital 0OSC coil AM tuned voltage:522kHz~1611kHz
1 or DC on RF 1.4+02V 1.440.4~Less than 9.0V
531kHz voltmeter block L171 (230V model)
AM tuned voltage:531kHz~ 1602kHz
603kHz RF coil 1.4+ 0.4~Less than 9.0V
2 | 400Hz30% mod. | 603kHz | | AC on RF Maximum (Worldwide model)
60dB/m © block 1171
3 999kHz AC
400Hz 30% mod. | 999kHz L172 Maximum
60dB/m voltmeter
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HEMATIC DIAGRAM

™~
=4

St

2451737 | 91730 | 01756 | 91828 | 1774

NAAR-6322-%¥

P

$ 000000000 -— -—— 000 —————-—{900000 ——
e80T . ] 292000 epipT el g
28 1 ) e d e o] o Adg
EEEEEZRECE & #33
1 |
{69-861€010 0] X
196181252
1560
oS
80010
‘ gy i !
B
it pf’ w01 | S/t ols I
1 6563 I 2 ‘—l
6001 156 2o [3i5) 5{ & =
— ok & /b)) =
= 28 &F g% :{:5 > by
= ) T
= = { 8o g% 2 0]
" ity Ll
& A 8 == J R £oopNIMY "
Eles"| 3 =) E 196 8560 fj o
2 I S Y o
s z | sy &S = 2 LE Y
o Eyno B o
3 m:iﬁfﬁ %RE §§ r:J 3 i_nl 0
3 z Lol [—DM_C
g [
&= = 10
& o 29608 LM
7E01 [ — g0
g0 b Q%[ﬂ_ 5 Y
5 %) = = T
—& = 2 LLE R
E h w0
€950 .75 )
9100 901 2 :[
9{;{%3 > ‘s“g‘gj 00PN InYg =
lod0 e - 65%01 w e
T o 9|
5 o o
|- 03T
slz Sho TS50 1°)|
3T~ =i _ S 1S
E I
Y5350 .
TSIST1°|
TS3ST
= =7la S| ST
g 4|8 o N
E - oo
| UL
EOALT] T o383 O
Iy LE:E]
3 153 EL L
S0c10 s o
e
g L3 2 2
v S % E TIAR =
olly e T uJ/uumsg
521 Lok ke T
90219 Tk RIS T TOIASA O
08 =0 GO = )
S — L
— ke 4 | T TS0
[RAL] 1 = — lo
iy R 3 ©
(5888 E
o : nmBESE "~ E 2 : H
) TR T A 5914 G
: evos 100/ X05d50/X05 1381
¥ = SCyyiinn NI00/05d50/¥0 1341~ 4Y 'ii}” .
o1 Lj: T g:w 1n002/. "Gu 2l
L Re—{renns i X =
g v M0a 1190/XIS00€ . g
= 1N0SAS . YIIA0S0S02H{— i z
61N/ 1300MS -8 ¥asoy 1§ - K]
AT Jﬁ——‘m;mua ! Eg 15508 ] B |
—g s —jesoams 5 0101 6 yiLfye T
FATI] g 3 o
Ao 20508 NI
H rse-ov 1330AY £ 2.1 L
I ) O LA 4
[0S S * 1o
§TRY \ (I g L/
2Ty o = Lol
[T Myt = 8 g lo
ISHE . = & LRI
S EBEEoB88yruTEE LALEL
BoEE2EEE83580 LELCIY
| RUEN
s | 8 E LI
2| % 5 =H MALE
N = 2| = Ll
90010 §§ &g RI678T5 |©'
Zw 2 g
8 o
= - —lo
L
o
LN
cal ® el
S §= - ;”Mm PR sl g
=t = 1 R
JBEN
EJ; ka
R
E
CHEF! EEEE el e il et o qagdald33ded444
EREE _§§m # R EEREEEEEEEEE!
S0 60 —8 505 EEEEEE G — e EEEEEEESEEEE S H——

82.max

—44—

—43—



(E-18¥d) 10E9-HYWN 01

T T T ——— - Q000 29008~ 90000000 o 5355000000500
EEEE CELE ' eied £ .
EPEREEEEFERRRE 438 EE B[] w :
! ELGE _E_ _ r ﬁ
i N [0
_ . g 2 i
g s2 |2 g 32 ﬁw =2 [
. _:@ ~ v =3 5= |22 = S8 T8 T |
B33 Fm | B8 &5, £ ien0 g e e mn
swivig | swivjaswio WO ¢ e =%
vGro | berd | berD YO0 R R TR
M RSAC I 2l H-
1 J
_ — - 8 &l fosll
== oo
ATy & ol o
el mE SIE 2 = n 81 306N 1 H-
‘ S5 25 | s =% =8 W 0o
4 i Lo Lavee - e 3 —¢
i [ weo B 97 10€0 g
3 [ )i 2
mm Mm :m“a ® & N HGIGVHN Nz nm 12 ONOHd ﬁ;
0L 5573 HESCHN e 5 eWw T PR
= I
! a5 LT - 9060 [2TE 190 =
r m A vy 3 & — €2 ] IIJ
.23
7 T ) i=2 B g 2 o g
] 22 052" o1 N2 |z
N eI NSIPHN 23 1650 BG0Y . %WM 53 h L
= 1o I 55 Lt
) 5 %mm% w1 ooy [ +E [= B R ot
LT Tam ) Ny 9/ 20 2.ovg Loz H
i lElS T g8 H0123130 KT ]
i bl gt £ 13130 W LG i S e s M ol
[~ el M1 X2 gy B B Aeiv [0 S e
V0., EVH [P Gpyy A Eo 0z s 00 ] o G i} Bl
] T =8 T ey CEET)
N - ’n WEIN T [R5 v
N 238t I=R cEry —
o 701 GEvD ol v 4HI0 I
| N e o e [TTTTT 17 A
()= T 22 e BEE 660 7EED CE) | 966D SE) 26T T 53 e e 22 2 2 w B
S RS ._.m i it 06ED 626 8663 L3 vet €561 | s Cord oot 1o) 2222777 % % Tz T Zw 0 R -
! B = 382 I & & = g &
b TN e o B S &g 85601 g felien 2oy 09 0z
B W NSRS f:isgassillas
= 2 2 =8 4 ;%022 s 2 2 2 55 = 5 g2 3 72 p-A 6t
=8 fa3y ] S6€8 22855882 2 & 5 8 H_y
% S 25 5 3 s 3 2 2R 3 %
h ) o[ =21 = Bk 2.p-A o
=i . E ¢ |
S e t——{ % oL foglel H—
T =n —.;Aa\»_m’ [TRETSE) 12 .41 9
_ ! : & +
& Eh o H—
91707 9560 3y T
o & 8] 8 1
7 ,'.aﬂx; — T8 EA feen — ]
b % d _m ) D2 s W72 I
! 7 Ll [T] | O - Ty
5 = 5 © ® 5 o 2w o= = o~ = g
- 5 © 22 oe gy o o= ] €. |2l H—t
; w7 g8 Z 8383 T g sz 8; 7 g r M
- % (g)2-A i 1HI1Y
mm._.uu i3 z3s wwosm  x 66v621 m an N o H N W_m 8 | oo
\ F=H] =8 R8T | ULl £ » = & £ X ® S5 < EE (W2~ oF 53|
= IJH 101, G0r) 28eY :§8g8ggzs 258 ¢e 3 el & 143
E38L | oo euen p01e T s3s 2858 %8¢% 5 & Bed
SES 4 e \+ o m_mwowmw S = 5 5 I 5 B I D yozow ve 1-A 5 = G0Ed
¢EL E (8% [ M\ 260 mm":xu = | B _ - Z|2 ol
S E R T - /.w._m g = o 3 Ll SEL-A 8 28 7003 A¥1d
. - R — 100 ][22 145 g 1
e 'L K'e gy B2 e n Ya| = L o 1 H
€0 oy (0 7 =3 NUEs wmne | [ B o T -0301A
R ] —— ) [N SV/eY G553 ] 2 |eds
——_— - 1 /m- Hrru. @ ST/07 Std3ey J
= | ————— S ns Ta— [
=3 . = weosy 25 S5 009/ T uw
_ 3 E B 1T Iveta) 6.1t v [
83 002 1T I N |
| T8 8 4 —
& T 38 22 222 2 ¢ ~ - o w1-1 3
- L 2882 8:zzz 8.3 ot a |
Sv8 B3 =2 g B 2 g - - foue i
£ e = s9e0l 5 i 103018
< < € v z o z & 2 F » 2 . T & 00A SSA 1 L
! 5] | sl 8 =28 2R3gg5c:cz<8¢es (00303
. m.m.ww O} vrg - " 2 F 5 e S5 5 8 2R E R R ERER L1
31 £8 Lica e SO EE T T 1] ] i P I I T TAT) “Thtd
& '
h TRV O TRV — J y [3:8)
SSv8 Sz L VR T
a2 h =Ms__ zﬁ_ @ 5 !
- IH0T0A HILSVN I T |z - "
I e T 2 T N — & %-L1€9-4¥WN

AWVHOVIA JILYWIHOS

H _ 9 _ d 3 ] 0] =] _ v
§56/9598a-X1

82.max



I T
[ 73004 NvgvT Sy
ey
033 !
_ Ty “
=1l ,w.luhl ] o€
T8 SHE 5 &l !
= " WGSGPHTN HSISPN HGQGPHON !
_ o Stho =
=3 Seg F—{st 0 oo g I «|:w|=nﬂ —
f
_%E._ Y] 9 viv0 o3 El . £LLY
6.0
~1o] “ gg ' EEpals  1E 1o oo = |
> 4 B on % 2 8 |8 e & 0| . B
WISHAON o X =
g Aids is da=l ff= =
R = .ﬁm«gm TR e TESTIE Ol wv A2 y |E
P 1)20 p m%%_ €002 1908 T H
£ faa
9] %22 ¥l Nctos Sy c L
o VBBLEDSY [ <
Le; . g
(O J X5<-SToe-9 Iﬁvmﬂm BN -
(|0 ¥IvT S P 2
3 s HSIGPHON g 3103 03 &.7 e Meese=s N-W R wm|_|u -
W._ﬁ_: e \-L uum o % ms_&z — % — g
3 Gracig 2 H
Otper=> TR 2 s Kscedeet ¢ e~ o AT
(i — . :.; 5 i Elg e8] | gassgliiz
OrTRT T ez casy 9688 " ugt /ot || 4z e R Nk FE| |8 R STTESSE5 Toum
A Or rice SB8d BE i3} NIV 921 sl= le=l L[|z 5/22 J11 2xge
Orgg0 {_fvec 9880 HSISPHIN =gt Sir I r—1| 82 00A S5A | TS weTeST IR B g2
otar ] R H— oz I8 : 101
o \ & IO i HI0/20/20¢ 0
o] 5 st a8 03250 eON0g]
0] ISE]
Wﬁq W LE] ) 3 |
sz . 108 23 zZ=9
oF I = n.w R =g 8 Lz 88| | |8 ass =2 BS5%8 e 0 o
. SE8k |3F 3 e 23 e S2l LR LISV T
Loy ,* 1 W > I 2 3 I8! EET TR I 1] POMRPL [
= T 5 % = = 5 = = o o - - o xam_e?_ mawvnB bogd o _ -
s g g L Lewl & 3 33 X2 i 2 e EET
& E z 2 =2 x = 808y =o | swronzng Y | rod
= F ewen T FomE oz £ OZ m_ | mﬁ ! X
g I3 z 2 2o - I < =l 153 | o)
e Z E 23 5 2 - 3 8 g 3% o 2 i !
5 5 S 5 3 3 2 N B ® ¥y YE m::s rhe ryce 3 2 _ ;
1‘TWL w [ _ B E iﬁi; (363 = s
7 1 d ‘ H 05/01 ELE 1
38 1080 2328552 1 BB A
4 3 i
g =] T Ll | FEFERI S | e ]
-F & 19 ~= ~ -
bty 03-y Thoed” = =z ==l = Tk lso A
NG =2, B AR ORY  TRS ST (HA OAXND)
I — EETYUYURTUSas5s55 00 gy XgH
x F P = conunlis 2 | 1300 50 205313
8 |l e-wf BEE2EREE5E38EEERYE 8 |
Rl T R (e |
19 son voon ze| 222 Y T8 _
53 v04 13520 7
T 2Ty TTSpapt |
T o9 10v50 [E J\mldus 1]
W% Tlmﬂﬁ ¢ Ty i sgusre 0 |
[ L& Ha ' = T T B— oy A 260
2 [l ] o6 3480 o
IR Irgery 1% R <[y ot B oL 1200 oo et %0 £
5 5 = LS £ LA N 1L 00n B0SS308d OIS W90 0 X
FF £ %R 3 HGISHN [ L83 T er om0 o064 | et 1o
S = 222 223 8 ox Uiy T ’ JEE) 1860
s g & 3 ] 22 i 004 | {€L E01dd9 23000 ]
=3 d [rer& 28 3w 0| ooy RUILEVE e VA S e
, TV T T Y 3 H o 2 oo e ol B I I 38 22
SOrL1952 i e {4 g Hor 0 ¥ v > AL =T
5850 o I I = 3] et U] 00149 OvK 6 W o— ||N] !
I W I £l (L _On v 2\ {-o—A !
1no! L "t o g o %d
' 9 — vg | [BLSY /LI VA 22 _
! g W ez 28, 52, P
; L BB ZCBE888ZcEESEQE5E ) X
' 2 - SN LAV PO SR SR e B 50 1658 '
Ny o 2o - 1717 P "
H 20008 & o—
2854 i = ] =T LI L 1 Lb| bkb ‘
I N ks b T FLFPF
) > L] BT~ |
oot i S % 5 = —=
! z ool = = A |
Y (93 INYX)! HGAGPHN o) S b 1w B g B = 22 2 -
fwomoonsn XHW 1 vy SEo—ol L e L BRI w ¥-91€9-90WN

NVHOVIA JILYINIHOS

82.max

9] 4 3 a o] g _ v




95950-¥/95350-X1

| e e e e

| (R
=) ' ORIV
fommmom - 1= & (ST
I A e |
8 18 7|
' g | ' ROV
| N TR
1 09950-¥/55550-X1 |
......... e 187 — |
S =90 3
T g (o £
£z T8 -
8 % ot 06/1 i we/1) Mmum
> =D - |2 =
_yw | Lae e [Be Sk =5 &0 - I
S o T 55 S 32 o &2 L4 Ly
> 2 |28 =
r - — Z &7 i £€1SSI e, icio 6650 -
N = =2
| = Pieg-d13 g X2 14510 %15 *
] N PGk w2 2 TS _
£ sseivsA T/ T ey | o =
& [ €510 it wee] ol 91/1r
N3 = = L ¥, 1 Vg1d
Vg3 m m 6e6Tux st F
e | S0PL1082| 2 SVl !
@ o PSI0 X2 ¥
10| - @R
—1 |23
. = ReeH i W] _ |
SB91VSe 2 TRIT mﬂm_hul.Hlf 232
it ¢ b e T Y Ko
VI o et -
40 SORELLES
| eice | T
3 L3 !
ORIV
o™ ST C ‘
ORIV
SIn 58
1 1
: ‘
| bk !
el
<
phowO
£ S
S (® toRTVTO
5 | [ 4
g5 | = ol TE tworto
i) (2 o
Toei) | & (o ~ Lrorio
sty |5 (o1 W8T 2 e
305) T Z cld
5052 L4 [} Y_ gla 2
50 LE:i oni0se 1 i Z
g | (O 7650 2650 s =1o El
Sisi T alz ' 5o =
g ;
eI (wBios| e 1682052 i 4 212 | cossifa I o0 oo s g
TECHy Sam 0% S ] S
w9 %G oy wr| el ! e jfmmmm YWMMM =S =
594 Repad 7R E
W DU O 1d3X3] (W_OK| M DUE Gn (d3X3[A_OR Sy 3] !
0G350-V DU SGG50-X1 | 99950~ PUE 95950-XL &J S¢
o ol e |
77 T Q
=2 =2 =2 = W . |
SET &7 T58 H o
L glo 3
g lo
! 8 _ J mm; OTTRY 7] !
@ r\.\ bl 0 H&E [GAC
P
o~ T 788 [c; m—
7 OROV |
ORIV X
g
1 o &7 Al 1S
ST —O-O5cSy T B
L5} O my 109
; TR |
[ Suiv3ds B3INGD " 8/1 Iowd] _ o €% w0
. [&s, o _
05950-¥ PUB GGGSO-XL © IWWA KIM0Y 2 AN _
95950-¥ PUe 959S0-X| : INVA 3N H Su3
WA Y100 20 Se &
0 | -

dHV H3M0d 1437 INOHJ T0£9- VN,

WYHOVIQ JILVINIHOS

82.max

H _ 5] _ 3 3 a 5 g I v

696/959SA-X1




/1) 22 0 %8 1830

350ddv 153 WIS INISd 37 00 Y1 0101 W OLPEL-LN - 95950-Y
153 E3INY0 20 3dA1 I 30 SIAISN4 $30 30 1 LK 1N
3STILIN,N JININYHY3G NOT1D31080 N0 BNOd 3 “IN31 ¥ 08950-v/ YoHLdH ‘on 1o
153 361710 390103 31 30D IOIONT 30BWAS 30 3 65550-11 NON 0N 01BE - Ly |
j== 3 S 2
“I0BHAS 3HL 01 INIIVPOY ONDWWH 1 0L B3i36 ONILYY 2 - B B -
3604 403 “3503 341 AV, HLIN 3143 TUVIVH H ——_— -
3604 3413 ISNIYSY §O1193108d QINIINOD 03 16d
IdAL ONTLVHIA0 MOS I O3S 35N 341 1VHI '
031¥301 084KS § 26d 5
INOIONT 3#H0D NOLLYESI WD 13 Ay 7Y | Bglen| 0 ™ 2| | e Vet 3
3dAL 303 30 TBISNS NN bvd &
1) ANDD 3INNVHL: 7 & Y P =
NOTLJ3108d 340 Y3NSSY.0 NI 3V gl I 1250 S| e
NOTIIN3LLY g s & M 38 i Jor——= aes |8
¥ — 1 = H
Q3LYDION] ONTIVY ONY 4 m m 5 - = o) 3 [
1 B> e= 8y 8y 8 3
NOIL93106G 03] 1NGD 803 ~ BBV EY ST 4| = - ti6d <
| 83 — Said = _n
NOILNYD ) i _ 5 :
TGS GG | £063 ] oW ' 3 STREY ® , E “Ls _m
AG2T/¥E YOI H =3 £
A0S TWY 052G | 2063 | | = =l = b
aH =8 gy S
A0S A0s2WS | 2064 | 1w s 258 v R =
H 916d , == SHR _
TGV BT W £3 I <
1521 /¥8 sz von [ 106 | N le
SR W ) =
= ———— ———— e — L T T T T T —_—
o 31 on s o z — ! v0£9-013
51} 31 [} ] WICT °
ON ON S3A S 42067 b [ - - T "
7797 ££9) 3
3 o on CRET L ::.NNNQ ]
™ ™ - 06068 | 2 ’ |
> = | S——
8230 °(29) A/HO00S X
[ WS | A9 VI €9 | .. B fovss
ROV [GeaIvse| | rIve £ / .
1761¥3¢ E 2%ivse | cbive| ge0ued | & ] Se8
OIS | BDSe 9S8E0Se 5| 9% =l q Fatcd
861625¢ | B6IGISC {245 9230 5290) =1 £ n
e 5eH | S Pel & 0gslvse mﬂu
HE0SH HEOSSY =% T 290 !
209488 203488 Hr0BSY Wr08SY 1990 £ lof S L J <K o7
[ o S ST TR Y = » Y
i u ‘
3 o s o L
8634163 [ o .
| Soan | sk = ) B !
Coie  [orere| _vesede | Thgee] oot | 5 | e i bi/v
N ¥ [T v | 0oeey | 5 | 'z ! = il
TH DUE QR 133003 W OR | 1A 69¢ O 1g50X3| (W OW | N b g H HBE |y |
05950-V_PUB GGGS0-X. 95350-V_pue 9G3<0: H Voo o 4 ~2 2T
1o | 00980V, ¥ =] 12 !
- —— 2 1 55650-XL 04 = o
02€8-013 SHIWS ION3 HY3y L e N
£ |OTTRIT =
& |orwggy - 2
\ : \ _ |ot—gr ala |
i @ Y M NRELLE] =, 2 g4B 5 _i» it
1 == SloT Bt e e
TS @ ,@ E D — g|SCx
—wol. = quaj
! _ @ ™ 75580 | ol ] '
lﬂox oo
== =1 o7 % e LIS
1| B mw ,@ & oy ol & il E00NT = ==
< /1) oot = NEN 1090 )
i ) T | SHESR
g 1 w =8 =]
= o
L (8241252 40) &
Y N )= 1 fepiyse Soag % L
- P —— 7 I
- ; SorL1252 m
m_mm.ulall_ll SEINVIAS IL0N3H BV ! 6% ] | |2 gt =%
Il o i ]
. 2 2B la® =g
| gr e W S0v21252 RE= SR Ik s
6 | h 50| %90 = iR ai/ty !
- = 70| & | ceisst . g
== =12 — o %9 SO 108
n sr@ @m._.: by = L 5 == €090 | (10 [ Toap
2 e T =E  |STeRE SpEII5E] ¢85y [16LL1352 HO)
| @ e | g a9 L) | . sls MwJ GLIE W)y | SHBIISe .
[Ty PN & T~
= = g8 N it et i
= =1z — |
1B DS 3 S v/ slg | 6%
_ s STENY. YETE S mm LI go—o— TG <D ETB
S8 QO 1290 A E=]
| Ve [E0] Bv6YSe S
82 2637 = ne =tz 218 = i !
£00eNI s /T z 2 =T
N — N0 9Gss0ul

N R
JILVYNIHOS

H

_ 9

GGG6/959Sa-X1

v

82.max



—_—————— e — @000000]

of
O
O1
Of
o
o

o

o
O
e

——————— e T 0000 - -—— P
OT3) F5 = 102t
EEEEEE B
sigeLvL_ izEi0 EREEFRE
! ! ! e
= == o A
H ' s =} £ e T T el
2 = g 2
‘ _ s 2 & 8 2% ¢ ¥
28 805 a3 a2
;m_z
1 /001 I 1
! ' m_wm; B (33 101
_ — ; €02l gheny
I Te I
H [ M resi || [ | vesio 1 ! ! !
L] | e B I TN [T o
ﬁ ! [} S| EcElY P2ERYx i 3
™ syl o 201y o¢i
1807 18007 50V 06E
X (/i) 26ey - e/ 16y [ T €It ! H
& et €02l
SSve 3783wt |
— - _[exsiGwl fEesomwl o s | eeomm |
33 !
e
i
aoetw L4 b - ——
- — 1’ | —_—- —_— - - — :
* FER i S
— BRE vo810 WG G656V 968507
| Wiy 50813
u T
NiLv | v0810
it ] Tu _.m T_ _.e
_ o i e g
o ||tz oy E - ﬁm o 0% 028 ﬁ_ xw
2izizel nol w8l SYBIY 97EIY L¥BIY BYRIk GvBY
SRS w } STt ON__| ovaro-rraig
0 — <3t O | Crain-cEery Tt
! 10812 S| ON | cvers-ceeis _rw m T ERE _v
_ X ﬁ' w,.c| Sm.a . GEBIS-EEBIS m 5 w w w ,w m 2
— E ] e *
1] 11 1T 0E€ a: sm 028 &_ X2 ¥E i
| R R b~ S N N N I R T T T ) exs) P 9EBIY LEBIY BEBIY GEBIY OvBIW 1¥BIY Cv8IY EvBIY
108in
YIATHO 15 dHO0IM 20810 %22 4 m_.m w_vm _.m m_.m m_.m _.m me _.m _.m
: ) SV SV G0 S S (0 0 vl
PRSI NS 85552035088ESRYY 05/t OE 0y 095 OB ol X2 W W0
' C 80813 | 08I0 8281t 6281y OEBIY TE8Y 268iY CEBl »ERly GEBIY
o | e
NN ERS RNy R < 60812 -
_ _ u ool s e H 2% T mm mm Oz 4
H r fesiy NE= £0810 .w w w Sols ol= Aw =
oy ﬁ 2
‘ _ _ T = I ﬁ Bl 2B B350 Sl Bl mmr
! B e e N N N N N S R e N o rrrrrrerrna i e a0aiy )
— | LIN3ID 1904605
_ ¥OE-15-v1 3L V3 18I0 ) @:m,ow”%m B s 00ke-0 I
o0
| 9G 0F-18vd
— 3K0d
_ PEl EhBEEREREEE o
EEs  ENEERBEEBSFFFBERE
11 F
1
l

e _[oes-Smow
_>_<m0<_n_ OILVINIHOS

82.max

H 9 [ | E| a J g _ v
§56/95950




———— - zsvﬁja oaw“ooaoo;_ll owow..ocsoos.u|.| -—— -—- {900 Poo¢p—-—-— .
B g BER wmwmwm mm msm .mm atozd ¥-€2E9-0AIN Mm KEBLEE woe
oy mn‘ EPFE i bEREERES Sozin
1534004805 ; 95950-V N BRI
| 9650-X1 . o L
@. 804 S-EE6VSe v220
#3INDD e ] — 100 HOLINOR
1 LHSTH ONNOBENS l% g _ _ 10~ @
{ 9 1 uw\.m ® ~ o o & w N - IIMNM.W
1431 OvoBens | @< 25 | 2 Sz 2:2833¢3 S
sl s & ™ -
2y S I
10T 1N | @ 3% == ERP = 5=
X 3 (1N0"35d) ] 2611 /8 F - <8 F -
I T 7 & 8 & % § 2 x E
1437 INOKS @ 3 J\ © 3 Z 8 % T & &
] &ied -B01¥S2 mamu “ _ » _
S-EEBYSE =al 1= R4 B
LS/ s € SSL hig 7 ~
(| mmm.w g2y locty ®= %mw __Ng\_VW b 0950-1 “
uf 3 - w
1N 0L INON o =5 & 55530-x1 ms
G i i @ —= _ 8
| _.Bm_;ﬁ M [ o
NI ||mulm.| N -Ilull T Tt —— e ——  —— - ——
foas 05[22 87 F&85F 8¢ _ ————— -
1i2d e 22
_ rETIE] R L I BB CEE9- u JN
2 o g e =
o 5 »« B E St = 818252
. © 3 = % 5 = & & 1060 8020
(%) 10 : - —
} ¢-0301A ﬁ | [ ‘ 8
NI sy A 90ea I
mﬂ V=117
€-030I0 NI T 89 05/2°2
e S\m 2
! oled wmw_u 65) T - 028 9020
; T f
s . !1% ) toe0 | € 9/
9-8701¥S2
. : m.m?mﬁ s —1@ W“
1020 A J
TR S o] =o 024
! <] Soziny mxa
ap bee US| SS) 28 ume s
0e) Feced Z vee Y. P e 1-0301A
—8 BB >t 3% 32 :mx 02
! p - ﬁﬁ\ v | )
ey %2y % £ Sis] W-B0TVS '
wee S-EEBSE wee BB
Nas e 0120 g | ™
H 233 B ﬁ v A J
€9/000 ) §— e 0522 9024
20 5e) i 1 [ G g ] !
— 9028
toey 8e2d 1 e -2 2 2 3522 3z
! — i} 9w Isul T & 7 2 8 5 & =
s . _,mc w7 |7 “euvw  ma
o8 8908 b uam 0w L 3 S e 2 e 2 |
° T €7 z35 87 =
g+ BNIA 9 MWIEH P s o S 238 2 = = 02
1 waT =2 u-sorense e “ T T[T T e
] BIEN) 898 [ { 1 '
28 QNS ¥-WIH g ) ]
123 " rogy " Geey TR e
! 435 XSSO0 SySz 188 2-030IA
* =+ 250 05006 oy vee) T |
g9 (52) o2y 51 H9-8501YS2
it M €210000  S0508 TG £E2) s S-EE6YS2 w
372 88
! i YINIHY 10030 ( 6l 500 wee iz | NI
" 2] R B ] 1
G2LN0dWY 210X §
2z 832 I 0a o " pa _ﬁ o [ ! wreoE oy b eoze I
i w e I L in e =23 2523z ;
959 20ex 1e) 2 2 2 £ 87 g & o
it 5 L2NIOJA  1nodusH ¥ 081 1T £9/00¢ < ol 022y |
_ €021 0€c) €2 ;| se9Lve €10
Ly 82100024 $100WIX € 2 g 2 2 2
roge ¥sed RE 7K L /8 F - < 8 F - .
_ (01 roz w JH & 3 & 8 85 1 E =8
T Fo BILIMS  INIMIX 2 T © 3 Z 5 5 = &5 & wiee poey |7
IIFL[T[L t—1 ocom ssh | — - lmln_ Xt 9 !
w60y €ica
\ W % ©816-19(701 02 g o
, €620
s8L Lt %y 9650y
S )
_ =TT L gEds0-xl oy !
== s
Y =
-— e vioeld w eetd *uwmm©|m>uz

WdvDVvIa JILVINIHOS

82.max

. | © : “_ 3 a 5 _ g v
[556/959SA-X1




EXPLODED VIEW

P1701

TX-DS656




TX-DS656

82.max



<¥> £,sse preoq Dd wnons Lddns 10mod‘qT-£0£9-SIVN
<¥/M> £sse preaq g nnozo A[ddns 19m0d°D7-€0£9-SIVN
<J/d> &sse preoq Dd nnoxno Lddns 1amod ‘GT-£0£9-SIVN
<> Ksse pIeoq Dq Nnomno Aiddns 19mod“ VI-£0£9-SdVN
<y A sse pieoq D 1eytdure punouns‘qI-z0€9-IVVN
<W/M> &sse preoq D ryidue punolmgO1-Z0£9-IVVN
<L/g> &sse pIeoq D Jayrdwe punolmg ‘g 1-20€9-4VVN
<> Asse preoq D Jetytjdue punolingvi-Z0€9-fvvN
<y> & sse preoq g Jeyriduie 1amod [ouueld 121030 puR 1WOLI'T-10£9-IVVN
<Y/m> £sse preoq Dd Joyndue ramod [suuryd 19)Uad pue JuoL ‘D 1-10£9-IVVN
<1/d> Asse preoq D Jetpidue ramod [UTERYD 137030 pUE JUOLI‘G1-T0£9-IVVN
<(1> &ss® preoq D Jonyrdure xamod [pUURYO JAJUAD PUR JTOLIVI-10E9-IVVN
<H/M> JouL0jsuen 13m0 ‘DA THET-LIN

<1/d> Iauuiojsues) Jamod‘'d 1€ 1-LAN

<> JauLIoJsuen 12m0od ‘d e T-1IN
03SISURIL'O-796 TVST

10 4-2961VST

‘d-Z6¥1VST

‘R-T6YIVST

‘0Z6PIVST

J0ISISURLLO-ZHZSOST

10 d-Z¥TEOST

‘d-9$8E€DST

‘X-9S8€DST

‘0-958€DST

<y> p1oo £1ddns 19m0d ‘GIDD-SV

<y> pioo £1ddus omod'vvs-SV

<m> proo Kjddns Jomod‘Z-3ID-SV

<J/d> plod Addns 1amod ‘GHD-SV

<> plod K1ddns Jomod ‘R1#9-DN-SV

I1qed 12 QIXIITISTLZ-LDADN

<L/d> S WVI-HS-VS'T

<WV/M/L/A> 2SI WVH-IS-VS

<4/M/d> s “1N-VOT

<V/1/d> 13Al anse[d

veq ‘(X3)70 HDLYZ-L60A

199ys uornejos|

S0 AM

3poKT ‘WH08SYH

1308

<> apeg

<¢> 9dpeqg

<D> [aued JuoL]

<W/V/M/L> 1aued juong

<d> 1oued juorg

<> [aued Juo1g

<U/V/M/L/d> ma10s Sndde-J198 (OH)SOT+ELLE

maps Fuidder-J1a$'qo 1+d.LLS

<WV/M/L/d> MOd fPueay

jutof

<0)> Iamod ‘G

<H/V/M/L/d> 13mod ‘qouy

NOLLJIHDSIA

+q4d

*

d4 Odd] g49494h9gr e e

A1-€0S9LLVT
OI-€0S9LLVT
AI-€0S9LLVT
VI-€0S9LLVT
A1-Z0S9LLVT
D1-Z0SILLVT
d1-C0S9LLVT
V1-Z0S9LLVT
a1-TOS9LLVT
DT-T0S9LLVT
HI-T0S9LLVT
VT-T0S9LLVT
LEETOET
9EETOET
SEETOET
(35741144
TE82022
$991022
$991022
£99107C
£482022

10 THRZOZT
‘§691072
$$9102Z
‘591022
MVIAPLTEST
JLIH89ZEST
MVIAIYZEST
AVINSPZEST
AVNVHHZEST
TISTLILYOT
SLOTST
8L0ZST
66128T
850088
LOETOSYT
AVZ0£TT
80209C
£LZ08ETT
8LL8618C
KSYZSETST
AYYTSEIST
VL10212LZ
V9T0Z1ZLT
$10212LT
$L0ZI2LT
LOTOEPRER
80TOSTBES
V989THILT
P9TELTLT
V66¥STERT
VL6VSTEST
‘ON LYVd

£€n

m

m

106L
8790
L2790
8250
LT8O
$1S10
9790
$790
9260
§280
£1610

T06d
T0L1d
€061
2064
106d
S684d
zied
T84
1089
199
143

€S

[49
53
0s
6%
34

Ly
‘ON I

<y> [oued reay

<> 1oued reay

<m> [oued 1esy

<1> [sued oy

<J> [aued resy

<(@> 1oued resy

Yoef ‘1apIoH

aa10s Suiddey-ias‘de+d.LLE
<D> 19y28Iq Juol]

<d> 19yoeIq Ju0L]

<d/V/M/L/A> 19yorIq 1aor]
1ogsem 12l “ODIOTEM

<0> Jor ‘qouy

<g> Sor ‘qoury

<D> U0, ‘qouUy

<g> 2uo], ‘qousf

<> UNOA ‘qoury

<g> 2unjoA ‘Qoury

maps Judde)-Fos OE)as+MLLE
uolysny

3]

<D> mans PPINUNIES+HELLE
<g> maxs Suidde)-J19s (ODES+ELLE
<D> 13400 dog,

<g> 13400 dof,

notgsny

ade) winurwnTy

<n> aerd 1eap)

<g> 9erd 183]D

<0> 3po ‘qouy

<g> 9poi ‘qouy]

<0)> SUIeRI] IANRI003(]

<g> SWRIJ 2AURI00a(J

19PIOH

#2108 [BPIN(IN)FS+ELLE

S yuisjesy

U0l ‘1aute1ay

Iedy ‘1aureny

dMd Ieute1ny

#2198 1eRdS ODIrT+MS MBSINSE
usjeaf]

Sugsng ‘P10 1L2Z4#

maos Fuidde)-J1es (OED8+OLLY
ma10s Juidder-J1sS'R+4.LLE
J3pIOH IY0T-SdDA
IPIOH AV 1-SdON

JOpIOH THOT-STON

I3p[OH T8-S TON

sisseq)

NOLLdRIDSIA

6TSTTILT
I8$CTILT
08¥ZCILT
6LYTTILT
8LYTTILT
LLYTTILT
VYI0161LZ
8800£T8E8
9LOTTILZ
SLOTTILZ
PLOTTILT
0TOEYIL8
T0SSTEBT
00SSTEST
LOPSTEST
SOpSTEST
T1S6TE]T
60SSTERT
8B00EYIES
CTEETPIBT
V6IESLILT
8800€£Z8E8
8800£¥8ES
GELVYBIRT
8ELPBIST
0890¥18C
0S00116T
VEGLIGTIRT
VT6LT618T
PPSSTERT
THSSTEST
YOESTZLT
€0ESTZLT
0S0T61LT
8800£Z8€8
€1v091LZ
0CLIPILT
TZLIPTLT
T89THILZ
€EVI08
PIP09TLT
0SLO0ELZ
6800vY0€8
8800€18¢8
€18061LZ
T08061LT
V8ZH061LT
VEO0S061LT

D8Z¢001LT
‘ON IdVd

1SI7 Si4dvd

9

[44

144

9¢

133

e

133

[43

1€

(2%

6Z

L
9z

A4

MQ\DI\NQ
e o N

@ —
- -

— Nt O~

‘ONII

82.max



(Lo
0
(o]
2}
Q
>
[

‘AAIAIDEdS JHINNN 1AVd
HLIAL AINO OV IdaYd OOHS DI4LOHTH
ANV FdId 40 ST YOI TVOLLIYD AV

V VN A9 QELILNEAT SINANOJWOD dHL ‘HLON

A[uo [apour Uaplory:<H>
Aquo [apour yoe[g:<g>

£uo [apour UBIERISOY: <>
A[uo [3poul IseaUTY): <Y>
A[UO [apOuI IPIMPIOA <>
KJuo [apour ReISY:<]>

£uo [ppowt ueadomyg:<g>

A[uo papow AQZT:<(> *ALON

<y/L> &sse preoq DJ reuruua) ndupqr-ze£9-DOLIVN
<¥/m> Lsse preoq D feutua) induf ‘3 1-2€£9-DLIVN

<d> ;558 preoq Dd Teurtue) rdul ‘g T-Ze£9-OLAVN

<(I> Asse pieoq Dd [euruwa} Indulv1-Ze€9-DLIVN

<V/L> &5se pieoq Dd [euruna) suoqdpesH‘'dI-1£€9-DJIVN
<W/M> LSS p1eoq D [UTULIR) 3U0YdpesH DT-TEC9-DIAVN
<d> &sse p1eoq D4 [eururso} suoydpesH‘g1-1£€9-DLAVN
<(@> 4558 pleoq Dd [euiues) suogdpesHVI-1€£9-DIAVN
<V/L> &S5 p1eoq D [BUILLD) 0IPIA 1WOLI‘QT-0€€9-DIAVN
<W/M> LsSe preoq Dd [BUIULIS) 09PIA JOLI‘DT-0££9-DLAVN
<d> £SSE preoq D4 [PUTULIA) 03PIA JUOLI‘GT-0£€9-DIAVN
<> £,sse pIeoq Dd [PUILIIA) 03DPIA JWOLI 'V I-0££9-DLAVN
<V/L> £s52 pieoq Dd 101100 9u0 L ‘q1-62€9-DLTVN
<W/M> ASSE preoq Dd 00000 dUOLDT-6ZE9-DIAVN

<d> Ass® pieoq DJ [0NU03 U0 ‘G1-62£9-OLIVN

<> £s8€ preoq Dd (0000 V0LV I-6Z£9-DLIVN

<V/L> £S5 pleoq Dd dumjoa JASEN‘A1-8Z€9-OLAVN
<W/M> ASSE preoq Dd AWN[OA IISEN‘DT-8Z€9-DLIVN
<d> &,sse preoq Dd 2Wm(oa NS ‘AT1-8Z€9-DLIVN

<> £sse preoq DJ Wn[oA INSBPN VI-8Z£9-OIAVN
<V/L> &;sse pIeoq Dd WndIM J3UNL‘AT-LZE9-TAVN

<Y/M> &sse preoq DJ 1NoIIo 1Un] D1-LZ€9-TIVN

<d> A$58 pI0q O 1IN0 JAURL‘GT-LZE9-TIVN

<> A;SS® p1e0Q D NSNS I3UN] YV [-LZEG-TIVN

<V/L> AsSE pIeoq Dd Hnono Ae(dsiq‘qr-9z€9-SIAVN
<Y/M> £sse prroq Dd 1noito ARSI O1-92£9-SIAVN

<d> £;sse p1eoq Dd 1noid KeldsId G 1-92£9-SIAVN

<> Assk preaq Dd 1nono LedsIIY 1-9Z€9-SIAVN

<V/L> &58 pIe0q Od 0109000 ‘A 1-$ZE9-DIAVN

<Y/M> &S558 P180Q D 10193UV0D D T-6Z€9-DIAVN

<d> 4SSB pie0q Dd 101000000°g1-6Z€9-D1TVN

<(I> 4,55k p180Q Dd I010UNOD Y -SZEY-DLAVN

<y/1> £S58 pIeoq D4 NNOMD 0314 § ‘AT-HZE9-TAVN
<H/M> A SSE pIEoq Dd NNOLID 03p1A § “DT-bZ€9-TAVN

<d> £ssB pI120Q DJ NMNORD 03PIA § ‘HI-HZE9-UAVYN

<> ;558 p180q Dd NI 03PIA § VI-HZ€9-AAVN
NOLLINOSId

AT-Z€SYLLVT
O1-TESILLVT
HI-ZESHLLVT
VI1-ZESILLVT
AT-TESILLVY
OT-1ES9LLVT
HI-1€S9LLVT
VI-TES9LLVT
aT-0€S9LLVT
OT-0£S9LLVT
g1-0€S9LLVT
V1-0€$9LLVT
A1-6TS9LLVT
OT-6TSILLVT
H1-6ZS9LLVT
V1-6T€9LLVT
AT-8ZSILLVT
O1-8TSILLVL
q1-8TS9LLVT
V1-8TS9LLVT
AT-LTCILLVT
OT-LTSILLVT
HI-LTSILLVT
VI-LZSILLVT
QT1-9TS9LLVT
D1-9ZS9LLVT
H1-9CS9LLVT
V1-9269LLVT
AT-STCILLVT
J1-STSILLVT
HI-SCS9LLVT
VI1-§Z89LLVT
AT-¥ZSILLVT
OT-$ZS9LLVT
HI-¥TS9LLVT
VI-¥TEILLVT

‘ON 1Yvd

<V/L> &sse p1eog Dd 1eusis 03pia asodwo)‘q1-£2€9-AAVN

<4/M> LSSe pIeog D TeUFis 03pta anisodwo) D1-€Z£9-AAVN

<d> &;sse preoq Od 1eudis 0opta ansodwo) ‘q1-62€9-AAVN

<(> Ass€ pIeoq D [vuBIs 0apla oNsOdWODVI-£ZE9-AAYN

<vy/L> &s58 pIeoq Dd 1Mo 105sa301doItN ‘A T-ZZ€9-MVVN

<W/M> £SSE pIe0g Dd NI 10853301d0IIAD 1-ZZE9-HVVN

<d> &558 preoq Dd NnoIo 10ssa001donN ‘g 1-ZZ69-dVVN

<> &;ssk pJeoq Dd NNOIID 10552004d0OIN Y T-ZZ£9-HVVN

<W/V/M/L/> &SSE pIeoq D TemiuUa) Jaxeads 2j0wa)/1esy ‘g 1-61€9-DLIVN
<> Asse preoq D TeutuL) 1ayeads 2)10Wal/ 1LY V-6 1£9-DLIVN
<W/V/M/L/I> Asse preoq Dd TeUruLa) Jaxeads 19129000 ‘G 1-81€9-DLAVN
<(I> &SE pIeoq Dd [eutuLa) Jayeads 10)0s0/1WOLI VT-8T£9-DLAVN
<W/V/M/1/d> £,558 preog Dd wonto Jaydureald ‘g 1-L 1€9-IVYN

<(> A58 p1eoq DJ 01D PdURaId VY 1-LIEI-AVVN

<WV/M/L/d> ASSe preoq D Nmono WEW G 1-91£9-DAVN

<> Asse pIeoq D MDD WEWVI-91£9-OAVN

<y> £ss€ pI20Q D 18P [BULALL ‘A T-$1E9-DLAVN

<W/M> LSS PIE0Q D 9P [BUBLL D T-PTE9-DOLAVN

ZEN <1/d> &;s5® p1eoq Dd 19p [BULBL LG -4 1€9-OIAVN
<> Asse p1eoq Od 19p [PUUSULV I-41£9-DLHVN

<> A58 PIEOQ Dd WOIMS Jamod ' AT-11£9-MSYN

<W/M> As5E pIBOQ Dd AIMS 19M0dDT-TTE9-MSVN

1en <1/d> As5€ pI80Q D ILMS ISmM0d‘HI-TTEF-MSVN
<V> Asse p1eoq D 1009p (U], ‘QT-01£9-DLAVN

<W/M> K558 pIROq Dd 10199)3p [BULIALY, ‘DT-01€9-DITVN

<1/d> Asse preoq Od 1010319p [euLdYL, ‘G1-01€9-DLIVN

oen <> 458 pIeoq DJ 1019p [BULISLL ‘VI-0TE9-DLAVN
<> AsS€ pIeeq D J0PP [RULALL, ‘U1-60£9-DLIVN

<U/M> ASsE pIeoq D 1010213p TeuLay ), “O1-60€9-DLAVN

<1/d> Asse p1eoq D J0109)0p [BULBLY, ‘A T-60£9-OLAVN

6cn <> 88 pIeoq Dd 100219p [BULAL, ‘VI-60£9-DITVN
<V> Ass€ pIeoq D 1010219p [BULIALY, ‘T 1-80£9-DLIVN

<W/M> A;sse pIeog Dd 100913p [BULBLL, ‘D T1-80£9-DIAVN

<1/d> A;sse preoq Od 10109)2p [euLsy [, ‘G1-80€9-DLAVN

8zZn <(I> ;58 pI2ogq Dd 101910 |BULSYL, ‘VI-80€9-OLTVN
<y> £ss8 pIEOQ D 1010919p [RULIAYL ‘A 1-L0E9-DIAVYN

<W/M> Asse PIEOq Dd 1010313p [eUlaY], “OT-L0€9-DLIVN

<1/d> £sse p1eoq D 101912p [euliay], ‘G1-L0€9-OLAVN

&N <(> A58 pIeoq DJ J01910p [RULAYL, “VI-LOE9-DIAVN
<v> £5SE preoq Dd J0Pajep [eutiaq, ‘qI-90£9-DOLAVN

<W/M> K558 pIROq Dd 1010913p TPULT Y ‘) 1-90€9-DIAVN

<1/d> &sse preoq Dd 1019919p {eulIay], ‘d1-90£9-OLAVN

%n <@> ASSE pIEoq DJ 1019313p [BUBLL, ‘Y 1-90£9-DIAVN
<y> &s5€ pIeoq D Nmoxo Arewld‘q1-S0£9-O0IVN

<Wm> £sse pIeoq O Nnoso Lrewitid D1-50€9-OLIVN

<1/d> Lsse preog DJ 1noIro Arewrud‘d1-$0£9-DLAVN

szn <(I> &,s58 PIeoq D WOl LUV I-S0£9-DLAVN
<V> pIe0q Dd [eutulIa) JOULIOISULL] ‘AT-+0€9-DLIVN

<Y/M> P1eoq Dd [BUTULIS} JOULIOJSURLL D T-40€9-DLIVN

<I/d> pieoq Dd [eUULIA) JOWIOISURIL ‘G -H0EG-DIHVN

¥Zn <> pIeoq D 1euTWI3) ISWI0JSURLL YV [-40£9-DLAVN
‘ON' AT NOLLJOsad

AT-€TSYLLVT
DT-€TS9LLVT
H1-€TSILLVT
VI-€TS9LLVT
AT-ZTEILLVT
OT-TTSILLVT
G1-TTILLVT
V1-TZSILLV
g1-61S9LLVI
VI-61S9LLVT
g1-8169LLVT
VI-81S9LLV1
d1-LTSILLVT
VI1-LIS9LLVT
HI1-91S9LLVT
VI-9TS9LLVI
aAT-1S9LLVT
DT-PIS9LLVY
H1-vIS9LLVI
VI-$IS9LLVT
AT-TIS9LLVI
OT-TIS9LLVI
gr-1189LLVT
a1-01s9LLVL
OT-01S9LLVT
d1-0T1S9LLVT
VI-0TS9LLVT
AT-60S9LLVT
DT-60S9LLVT
H1-60S9LLV T
VI-60S9LLVT
AT-80S9LLVT
DT-80S9LLVY
H1-80S9LLVT
V1-80S9LLVT
AT-LOSILLVT
OT-LOSILLVT
g1-L0SILLVT
V1-LOS9LLVT
A1-90S9LLVI
OT-90S9LLVT
d1-90S9LLVT
VI-90S9LLVT
aA1-S0S9LLVT
OT1-S0S9LLVT
d1-S0S9LLVT
VI1-S0S9LLV1
AT-¥0S9LLVT
OT-$0S9LLVT
H1-v0S9LLVT
VI-b0S9LLVT

"ON LAVd

€e7n

wn

61N

8N

Lin

91N

rin

TN

omn

6n

8N

n

in

sn

mn
"ON' AT

82.max



PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW

P1701

TX-DS555




TX-DS555

28




<v>&sse preoq 5d 1ogiidue Jamod [PUUEYD 121090 PUE WOLIAZ-T0E9-IVYN  QZ-TOSRLLY
<W/M> &sse preoq Dq regrdure amod [suueys 15w pue UL DZ-10£9-IVVN OT-T0S8LLVT
</d> 455z pIroq Od Jonp[dute Jamod [PUUED 12120 PUE JWOLIAZ-10S9-IVVN  €Z-T0SSLLV]

<Q> 4,sse preoq D Jagtdure 1amod JaUedD 11030 PUE 100X VZ-T0E9-IVVN VZ-1058LLV1 n Yor[ ‘I3p[OH VPI0I61LZ 44
<YW/M> JOULIOJSUEN) IDMOJ‘DAZHET-LAN TPET0EZ mops Fudder-Jes‘ag+aLLe 8800€T8€8 44
<1/d> JOULOISTRL) J3mMOJ‘dZHE - LIN OPETOEL <D> 1930eIq JuoL] 080T11LT
<(@> IULIOJSURI) 13MOd ‘AZHET-LIN 6EETOET 106L <§> 19308Iq JUOL] 6LOTTILZ
JOISISURIT R -S69TVST  » $15207T 8290 <d> 193oeriq JuoI] 8LOTITLT
‘d-S69TVST « 109152022 L7290 <W/V/M/I/Q> 190rIq Ju01] LLOTTILT |22
‘0-S691VST ‘£152022 8750 Jogsem 12T (OE)I0TLEM 010€+9L8 9
A-T6PTVST Z80£02T L28D <p> Jof ‘qoiry 2055Z€8T
‘O-TP61VST » ‘€S0€02Z 10 $1STO <g> Sor ‘qouy 8ESSTERT
IOISISURLT ‘A -894¥DST ¥25202T 9290 <g> Jof ‘qomy 00S5Z€8T 43
10 4-89%40ST + 109252072 $Z90 <O> 90, ‘qouy LOYSZEST
‘O-8IVPOST ‘€25202C [74%0] <§> 3u0], ‘qoury YLYSTERT
“4-861SDST ‘290£022 $ZS0 <g> 2u0], ‘qouy SO¥STEST ¥E
‘0-86150SZ  « ‘€90€02C 10 E1STOD <> SUMIOA ‘qouy T¥SSTERT
<¥> pioo A1ddns somod “HID-SV MVAPLIEST <$> JUMJOA “qoury 0pSSZERT
<> p10o L1ddns 1mod vvS-SY « LIH89ZEST <g> 3Wnjo ‘qouy] 6E55TERT €€
<M> p10d A|ddns 13m0d‘Z-IHD-SV V mwviovzese aans Juderfos(OU)a8+ MLLE 8800€Y1£8 €
<I/d> pioo A[ddns Jamod “TID-SV V¥ AVWSsrzese neysny ZEETHIST 1€
<@> p10d A1ddns 1amod ‘T#9-D(1-SV W dYINVPHZEsT 106d 81 V6IESLILT O
91qeo 18 AL T1SZLZ-LDAON TISTLTLYOT 10L1d <D> MaD$ [IPIN(INES+ELLE 8800£Z8€8
<L/d> 3t MVAAS-VST $L0ZST €06d <g> mas Surdder-as (OA)U8+ELLE 8800EPBER 62
<A/V/M/L/d> SN N VE-AS-Vi « LL0ZST T06d <D> Jaa0o doj, 6ELYBIST
WM/ s IN-ve 86125C 1064 <§> 12400 dog, OYLYSISZ
<V/L/d> 1A O1IsE[d 250088 s68d <g> 10400 dof, SELYRIST 8T
uey (X320 OL¥Z-160d LOEZOSKE zisd vorysn) 08904182 Lz
1921s vonejos] §/ APT0EZT Tsd ade) ummumry 05001162 92
an M 802092 1083 <0/5> aerd 19l VE6LI6TST
SPOIANEDIMSH pLTO8ETT <g> aeyd seon VZ6L1618T [v4
10 Z09AH Y 0 8E008€LT 1990 <O> 2poW ‘qoury pPSSTEST
1081 8LLR61ST ¥ <§> apojy ‘qouy EYSSTERT
<§/0> 98peg ASYZSEIRT <g> Jpojy ‘qouy THSSTERT 4
<g> a3peg AYPTSEIST €5 <> SWELY 3ANRI003(] POESTZLE
<D> [aued o1 VEZOTIZLT <§> awel aane1oosq S0€STZLT
<Y/V/mJ/L> 1aued Juor] VZIZ0TIZLT <g> aUIel] 2ANEI003(] €0€STZLT €
<§> 1aued Juosg 1202122 Isploy 0S0161LZ 44
<d> Joued juoag 0Z0Z12L2 208 PPIN(INES+ELLE 8800£78€8 L1
<> 1aued juo1g 610212LT 4y $ yusjesy €TPO9TLZ 91
<W/V/M/L/d> moms uidde)-J1as(OE)SOT+ALLE LOTOEYSER 15 WOl U1y 0ZLIPILZ 14
#aps Judder-Jlas ‘a0 +9LLS 8010S18¢8 0S Ieay ‘awEy TZLIVILT €1
<Y/V/M/L/Id> MO Joutepy V9R9THILZ 6 fMd Uy 1891912 11
tof YOTELZLT 8 23108 [e103dS (DAY T+MS MBSINSE £EPT08 o1
<D> 1m0 ‘qomy V66¥5TE8T AUISIEOH P19091LZ 6
<§> 1amod “‘qouy VLYSSTERT Jugsnq ‘13 1.zz# [ 0SLOOELT 8
<Y/V/M/L/d> 1amod ‘qouy VL6¥SZE8T Ly ma1s Jurdde)-f1a8(OG)O8+ILLY 6800VH0ER L
<y> [oued teay 0£STTILT mas Jmdder-Jag g +aLLE 8800€T8€8 9
<v> Joued 1eay L8YTTILT 13PIOH A0 1-SION £18061.C S
<m> [aued Jeay 98YTZ1LT 1BPIOH A -SdON Z08061LZ 14
<1> [oued teay SRYTTILT 10pIOH TI0T-STON VBZY061LT [4
<d> Joued 1eay Y8YTTILT J3pIOH 18-S TON VEOS061LT [4
<> 1aued seay €8YTZ1LT 9% SISSEYD D82E001LZ I
NOLLIRIDSAd ‘ON 1dVd "ON'd3d NOLLJDSAd *ON LYVd "AHd

1SI7 S14vd

82.max



‘HIIOHdS YHINNN LAVd

HIIM A"INO 3OV IdHd MOO0HS ORLOT 13

ANV T4 0 MSTH 40O TVIILLIID HdV
VI A9 QIHLLNAAT SININOJIWOD FHL ‘HLON

<U/V/M/L/I> LsSe pIeoq D [BUIULI) 1aYeads 210Wa)/1eay ‘gZ-02€9-OLTVN d2-07S8LLV T

<@> A;sse pieoq O [eUIUL} 193[eads 310wl 1eay ‘VZ-02£9-OUAVN VZ-0ZS8LLYVT ozn
<Y/V/M/L/d> £Sse pIeaq Dd [BUIULI) 1a)eads 191030/U0L{ ‘GZ-8T €9-DLIVN HZ-81S8LLVL
<(@> Asse preoq Dd [etiun) 19)eads 195u0/001] VZ-81£9-DLIVN VI-8ISBLLVI 81N
<WV/M/L/d> Asse pIeoq Dd 1mono 1yduesld az-L 1€9-IVVN HZ-LISBLLVT
<{> 4,558 pIeog D NI PYAWEsIIVZ-LTEG-TVYN VZ-LTSBLLVT L0
<W/V/MIL/d> ASse preoq Dd ono WEN‘GZ-91£9-OAVN HZ-91S8LLVT
<> 4,558 pIeoq Dd NODID BRI VZ-91£9-DAVN VZ9IS8LLVT 91N
<> AssE p1eoq D4 "19p [BULSYL‘UZ-¥1€9-OIIVN AZ-PTSBLLYY
A[uo (opou Usp[on:<H> <Y/M> Asse pIeoq Dd 19 (UL DZ-HTE9-DITVN OT-PISBLLVI
AJuo [apour J2ANIS:<S> <L/d> &sse p1eoq D PP [FWYL'Z-7TE9-D(AVN HZ-Y1S8LLVT
£quo papour Yoelg:<g> <@> £;ss® pieoq Dd *19p [BULSYLVT-+1£9-DOUAVN VZ-PIS8LLVT vin
AJUo [opour UBIENSIY:<Y> <y> £,ss2 pIeoq D [ouMs 1404 AZ-11£9-MSVYN AZ-TIS8LLVT
A[uo [apour 3seAUYD:<Y> <Y/M> ASSE p1e0q Dd TORMS 1m0 DZ-11E9-MSVN OT-TISBLLVT
Afuo [2pow 3pIApPLIOM <> <1/d> A;ssE p1e0q Od UMIMS 19MOJ'GZ-TTE9-MSVN HZ-TIS8LLVT 1n
Ao [apowr ueISYI<L> <V> ssE pIe0q Dd 101313p [eBLq, ‘AZ-01€9-DLAVN AZ-01S8LLVI
&uo apour weadoxng: <d> <¥/M> Asse pIeoq Dd 10p913p [BULSYY, ‘OZ-01€9-DITVN DT-01S8LLVT
&quo [apowr AQZT:<@> HLON <1/d> Kss® p180q Dd 1010919p RIS, ‘GZ-01€9-DLAVN HZ-01S8LLVT
<@> A;sse pieoq Dd J003)P [PUUYL ‘VZ-0TE9-DLIVN VZ-0TS8LLVI orn
<y/L> Asse preoq DOd [eutunus) nduy‘qz-Ze£9-2AVN AT-TESBLLVT <V> 558 pIeog Dd 101919p (UL, ‘TT-60£9-OLTVN dZ-60S8LLVT
<Y/M\> Asse pIeoq Dd [ewuLa) AU DZ-2E€9-DLAVN DT-TESBLLV <WM> &S5E PIROG D 10%913p [eUAqL ‘DZ-60£9-DLTVN DT-60S8LLVT
<> & ;ss® preoq D4 Teurunia) indul ‘gz-ze€9-OLAVN HZ-TESBLLVT <1/d> Asse pIeoq D J010313p [RUUSYT, ‘GZ-60£9-OLIVN HZ-60S8LLYT
<> &,sse preoq Dd Teuruua) ndu]‘yzZ-zZe£9-OLAVN VZ-ZESBLLVT Zen <> A\ss pIeoq Dd 101919p (UL, ‘VZ-60£9-DLAVN VZ-60S8LLVI 6n
<v/I> &,ss% pIeoq Dd [euIuLIa) 2UoqdpesH‘(Z-T1€£9-OLTVN AZ-TES8LLVT <V> 4 ss58 pIeoq Dd J01a1p [PuLaqL ‘qZ-80€9-QLIVN dT-80SBLLVT
<W/M> £.SSE pIeoq Dd [eutuisa} suoqdpeal DZ-16€9-LAVN DT-1ES8LLVT <Y/M> ASSE PI20Q D JOW2A2P [BULAYL, “OZ-80€9-DIIVN OT7-80S8LLVT
<d> 4,55 pIr0q D [eutwia) 2UoYdpesy ‘az-1£€9-DLAVN HT-1E68LLVT <L/d> A/s5€ pIE0Q D J01A1P [BUAYL ‘GZ-80£9-DLAVN HZ-80S8LLVI
<> £,58 pIeoq D [eUILL) sUodpesHvZ-1£€9-DLAVN VZ-1ES8LLVT ren <(I> &SSE pIe0q Dd 1010919p [BULIAY], “YZ-80£9-DLAVN VZ-80SBLLVT 8N
<y/L> &sSe pIeoq Dd [01Ued V0L ‘JZ-62€9-DLIVN QZ-6ZSBLLV1 <Vv> £ sse pIeoq Dd 1010939p [UUIYL ‘AZ-L0E9-DLAVN {dT-LOSBLLVT
<W/M> A S58 pIe0q Dd (01000 SUOLDZ-6Z€9-DLIVN DT-6ZS8LLVT <Y/M> ASse pIeoq Dd 10P219p [BUUATY, ‘OZ-L0€9-DLAVN DT-LOSBLLVI
<d> A\S58 pIeoq Dd [04)U00 SUOT ‘YZ-6ZE9-OLAVN dZ-6ZS8LLVT <1/d> &ss® pieoq Dd 101a1p [BUNAY], ‘GZ-L0€9-DLAVN HZ-LOS8LLVT
<> A,5se pIeoq D [01U0d V0L VZ-6ZE9-DLAVN VT-6ZSBLLVI 6N <(@> A;ss® pieoq Dd 10132p [2ULAYL, ‘VZ-L0E9-DLIVN VZ-LOSBLLV] Ln
<V/L> Asse pIeoq Dd SWn[oa 13Se ‘AZ-82€9-DLIVN AT-BTSBLLVT <> AssE pI0q Dd J0PAJRP [BULY], ‘AZ-90€9-DLIVN Z-90S8LLVT
<Y/M> K $se pIeoq Dd dwm[oa ISeNDZ-8ZEI-DLIVN DT-8ZS8LLVT <W/M> ASSE PIEOG Dd 1010330p [BULIDTY, “DZ-90£9-SLTVN DT-90S8LLVT
«d> &,558 pIeoq Dd sumioa J3IseN‘gZ-8Z€9-OLAVN HZ-8CSBLLVI <L/d> Asse preoq Dd 1010930p [BUUSYL, ‘GZ-90£9-OLTVN HZ-90S8LLVT
<(I> &SSB pIROQ Dd SWNJOA ISBNVZ-8ZE9-DLIVN VZ-8CS8LLVI 87N <{I> 4,ss® pIeoq Dd 101313p [BULYL “VZ-90£9-DLIVN VZ-90S8./LV1 an
<y/I> Asse pieoq Hd WO 1oUn] ‘qZ-LZE£9-RIVN AT-LTSBLLVT <V> £sSE pieoq HJ nnomo AWt ‘az-60£9-DLIVN dZ-S0S8LLVT
<q/M> &S5 PIeoq Dd ORI 12U DZ-LZEY-TIVN DT-LTSBLLVT <¥/M> ASSE pIeoq D wmono ARWLF‘DZ-50£9-DIIVN DZ-S0S8LLVT
<d> 4,558 pIeoq Dd 1NN IPUNL'YZ-LZE9-TIVN HZ-LTSBLLVT <1/d> &ss® pIeoq D Nmono JeWLJ‘gZ-S0£9-DLAVN HZ-S0SBLLVI
<(I> K58 pIe0q ) NI JSUNVZ-LZEG-TAVN VZ-LZS8LLVT LN <> £ ,ssE pieoq Dd nnollo AIRWLgVZ-$0€9-OLIVN VZ-S0S8LLVI <n
<W/J> &;sse preoq Dd 1o Ke(dsid‘(Z-9Z€9-SIAVN AT-9TSBLLVL <y> pIe0q D [BUILLID) JOULIOJSURL] ‘(qZ-H0E9-DLTVN AT-H0SBLLVT
<WM> Ksse pieoq Dd Nmono Aedsid‘DZ-92€9-SIAVN OT-9TS8LLV <d/M> PIeoq D [BUIULIA) J3ULOJSURLL ' DZ-P0E9-DIAVN OC-Y0S8LLV T
<d> &,Sse pIeoq Dd oo Keidsid‘9z-92£9-SIAVN H7-9Z68LLVT <L/d> preoq Dd [eUIULIa) JOULIOJSURLY ‘GZ-FOE9-DLAVN HZ-Y0SBLLVT
<> K;sse preoq Od Moo KedSIAVZ-9ZE-SIAVN  VT-9ZSBLLYT 9zn <(> Pie0q O [eUTULS) JOULOJSURIL VZ-H0E9-DULAVN  VZ-70S8LLVI vn
<y/L> Asse preoq Dd TeuSts 03pia AsodWoD AZ-€ZE-UAVN AZ-€ZS8LLVT <y> &sse p1eoq D nnox L[ddns Jamod‘Jz-£0£9-SIVN AT-€0S8LLV T
<d/M> Asse preoq Dd Teudis 0apia asodwo) IZ-£2€9-GAVN OUETSBLLVT <¥/m> &sse preoq D nnono Kddns 19m0d*DZ-£0€9-SIVN DT-E0S8LLYT
<d> Asse p1eoq D [eudis 03pia a1s0dwo) q4Z-£2€9-AAVN HT-ETSBLLYT <1/d> &;sse preoq D nnons Ajddns 18mod*gz-£0£9-SIVN AZ-€0S8LLVT
<> Asse preoq D [eudis 0apia isodwod ' VZ-£2£9-AAVN VI-€CS8LLVE £7n <> £;sse pIeoq DJ nmoa Ajddns 19mM04V2Z-€0£9-SIVN VZ-£0S8LLV] £Nn
<V/L> £ 558 preoq Dd 1010 10ss2001doDIN‘AZ-ZZE9-IVVN Az-TTS8LLVT <y> &;sse pieoq D Jegjdure punouns‘qz-zo£9-IvVN AZ-TOS8LLVT
<y/M> 588 preoq Dd Nnoxo 10ss3001d0DIN'DZ-ZZE9-AVVN DT-TTSBLLVT <Y/M> &5SB pIeoq Dd 1hTiduwe punolng dz-20£9-1vVVN DZ-Z0S8LLVI
<d> &5 pIeoq D WMo 105500:d0IN'HT-TZE9 VYN HZTZSBLLYT <L/d> £ss8 pIeoq Od Joyldwe punoLIng‘dz-Z0e9-IVYN ~ €C-Z0S8LLYE
<> 4,558 pIeoq Dd NNeIID J0§500IdORINYZ-ZZES-AVVN VZ-TLEBLLVL wn <(I> &;5se p1eoq D Jeyduwe punoungyz-20£9-IVVN VZ-TOS8LLVT n

NOLLINOS3aa ‘ON 1¥Vd ‘ONJdHY NOLLIRDSAA ‘ON 14Vd “ON'dTd

82.max



PARTS LIST

DISASSEMBLING PROCEDURES

1. Top Cover
Remove four screws holding the top cover and the chassis.
Remove three screws holding the top cover and the rear panel.

2. Front Panel

Remove the top cover.

Remove MASTER VOLUME, BASS, and TREBLE knobs.
-Remove three screws holding the front panel and the chassis.

3. SMART SCAN CONTROLLER Knob
Remove the top cover.
Push the knob by the screw driver etc. from the hole of Display PC board.

4. Power amplifier PC boards

Remove the top cover.

Remove the holder PCB.

Remove five lead wires A and two sockets B.

Remove seven screws C holding the heatsinks and the chassis.
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X-DS656/555

TEST MODE

1. Turn POWER button on.

2. Press and hold down CD button, then press SPEAKERS-MAIN and SPEAKERS-REMOTE buttons at the same time.
3. During "TEST-" on the FL tube is displayed, press CD, VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, or VIDEO 3 button to set the unit to

the test mode shown below.

4. Press MULTI SOURCE or RECOUT button to select the test item.

Buttont Operation in the Test Mode

Button Operation Test Mode
& wir” | Test-X  YZ
VIDEO 1 TEST-1 —
VIDEO 2 TEST-2 FL TUBE
VIDEO 3 TEST-3
'MULTI SOURCE UP of item Item
RECOUT DOWN of item
TEST-0
All segments
light on.
MULTI
SOURCE RECOUT
button button
"BA987654321"
light on.

v I

The segments of
odd number
light on.

i

The segments of <

even number
light on.
g:::g;an "Good bye" "RDS" European
model light on. light on. model

!

Test Mode -
Off

1. Confirmation of protection circuit

1-1. Confirmation of operation of speaker relay
Confirm that the speaker relay turns ON approximate. 5 seconds after the power switch is turned ON,
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF approximate. 0.5 seconds after the power switch is turned OFF.

1-2. Confirmation of DC detection circuit
Set the unit to "Test-1 01",
Apply DC 1.5~3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF.
Apply DC -1.5~-3V to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminals with no load.
Confirm that the spekaer relay turns OFF.
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1-3. Confirmation of Current detection circuit
Set the unit to "Test-1 01".
Connect the instrument shown below with no load.
Apply the 50Hz square signal to a terminal of MULTI CHANNEL INPUT.
Adjust the attenuator or Volume so that the output level becomes 35V p-p.
Confirm that the speaker relay does not turn OFF when a 3.0 ohm load is connected.
Confirm that the speaker relay turns OFF when a 1.5 ohm load is connected.

AF MULTI
oscillator CHANNEL Comnlons |
INPUT o
terminal
J_L > Qifferen— L g Attenuator | Unit
niator
50Hz
Square wave
3.3k
10k _[' 0.01uF —
O > —0
GND
Differentiator 35Vp-p

1-4. Confirmation of fan operation
Set the unit to "Test-1 01".
Apply the sine wave signal (1kHz, -30dB) to MULTI CHANNEL INPUT terminal except SUBWOOFER

with no load.
Confirm that the fan operates after few seconds.
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SERVICE PROCEDURES

1

2.

Replacing the fuses

—E]— This symbol located near the fuse indicates that the
fuse used is fast operating type. For continued protection against
fire hazard, replace with same type fuse. For fuse rating refer to
the marking adjacent to the symbol.

—.:D— Ce symbole indique que le fusible utlise est a rapide.
Pour une protection permanente, n'utiliser que des fusibles de
meme type. Ce darnier est indique la qu le present symbol est
appose.

CIRCUITNO. PARTNO. DESCRIPTION

F901 252199 A 10A-UL, Fuse <D/W/R> , TX-DS656

F902 252078 A 5A-SE-EAK,Fuse <P/T/W/A/R>,TX-DS656

F901 252198 A\ 8A-UL, Fuse <D/W/R>,TX-DS555

Fo02 252077 A\ 4A-SE-EAK Fuse <P/T/W/A/R>TX-DS555
F903 252075 A\ 2.5A-SE-EAK,Fuse <P/T>

NOTE: <D>:120V model only

<P>:European model only

<T>:Asian model only

<W>:Worldwide model only

<R>:Chinease model only

<A>:Australian model only
To Initialize the unit
This device employs a microprocessor to perform various
functions and operations. If interference generated by an external
power supply, radio wave, or other electrical source results in
accident which causes the specified operations and functions to
operate abnormally.
To perform a result, please follow the procedure below.
120V model
1. Press and hold down the CD button, then press the POWER

button.

2. After "clear" is displayed, the prest memory and each mode
stored in the memory, such as surround, are initialized and
will return to the factory settings.

other models

1. Press and hold down the CD button, then press the SYSTEM
button.

2. After "'clear" is displayed, the prest memory and each mode
stored in the memory, such as surround, are initialized and
will return to the factory settings.

Safety-check out

(Only U.S.A. model)

After correcting the original service problem, perform the
following safety check before releasing the set to the customer.
Connect the insulating-resistance tester between the plug of power
supply cord and the screw on the back panel.

Specifications: 3.3 Mohm+10% at 500V.

Change of voltage

Worldwide models are equipment with a voltage selector to

conform with local power supplies. This switch is located on the
back panel.

TX-DS656/555

Be sure to set this switch to match the voltage of the power supply
in your area before turning the power switch on.

This switch is set to 220V at the factory. Voltage is changed by
sliding the groove in the switch with the screwdriver to the right
or left. Confirm that the switch has been moved all the way to the
right or left before tuming the power switch on.

VOLTAGE
SELECTOR

220V~ 120V~

5. Memory preservation

This unit does not require memory preservation batteries.

A built-in memory power back-up system preserves contents of
the memory during power failures and even when the unit is
unplugged.

The unit must be plugged in and the power switch turned on and
off once in order to charge the back-up system. Note that since
this is not a permanent memory, the power switch must be tumned
on and off a few times each month the keep the back-up system
operative.

The period of the time during which memory contents are
preserved after power has last been turned off varies depending
on climate and placement of the unit. On the average, memory
contents are protected over a period of 3 to 4 weeks (a minimum
of 2 weeks) after the last time power has been turned off. This
period is shorted when the unit is exposed to very high humidity
or used in an area with an extremely humid climate.

6. Setting the tuning step frequency

Worldwide models are equipped with a step band selector switch.
This switch is located on the back panel. This switch is set to 9
kHz at the factory, but may have to be reset to 10 kHz depending
on the area where the unit is used.

AM band step AM FREQ.
Europe: 9kHz STEP
U.S.A.: 10kHz 9kHz 10kHz

-

With the exception of the worldwide models, a tuning step selector
switch is not provided. When you change the band step, change
the parts as shown below.

7. Changing the band step

To 10kHz To 9 kHz
R1704 No connection 10k
R1705 10 kohm open
R1710 10 kohm open
J1828 Shorted open
J1762 Shorted open
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PACKING VIEW

REF.NO. PART NO.

1

N AW

29053305
29053306
29053308
29053307
29053309
29091844
29100034-1AY
261504
29110071
282301
29362317
29362321
29362322
29362323

DESCRIPTION
Carton box <D>
Carton box <P>
Carton box <T/W/A/R>
Carton box <S>
Carton box <G>
Pad ass'y
850*650, Poly bag
Paper tape
Adhesive tape
Staple

UPC label <D>

EAN lahal +D/T/AW/A/M
Jos VA Bt

@OCL <&/ 4/ Vv il N>

EAN label <S>
EAN label <G>

REF.NO.

8

82.max

PART NO.
232140
24140374
25055018
25065462
29100097-1AY
292111
292112
29342580
29342581
29342582
29342583
29358002K
29365019B
3010054

TX-DS555 |

NOTE: <D>:120V modei only
<P>:European model only
<T>:Asian model only
<W>:Worldwide model only
<R>:Chinease model only
<A>:Australian model only
<B>:Black model only
<S>:Silver model only
<G>:Golden model only

DESCRIPTION

NMA-3057, AM loop antenna
RC-374M, remote controller
CV-K-1, Conversion plug <W>
YAE21-0237, FM antenna adapter <T/W/R/A>
350*250, Poly bag

FM antenna <D/T/A>

FM antenna <P/W/R>

Instruction manual E

Instruction manual U3GDSW <P>
Instruction manual U3FSI <P>
instruction manual <T/W/R>
Service station list <D>

Warranty card <D>

UM-3, Battery



TX-DS656

PACKING VIEW

REF.NO.

N A AW

NOTE: <D>:120V model only
<P>:European model only
<T>:Asian model only
<W>:Worldwide model only
<R>:Chinease model only

<A>:Australian model only
<B>:Black model only
<G>:Golden model only
PART NO. DESCRIPTION REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
29053301 Carton box <D> 8 232140 NMA-3057, AM loop antenna
29053302 Carton box <P> 24140373 RC-373M, remote controller
29053303 Carton box <T/W/A/R> 25055018 CV-K-1, Conversion plug <W>
29053304 Carton box <G> 25065462 YAE21-0237, FM antenna adapter <T/W/R/A>
29091844 Pad ass'y 29100097-1AY 350*250, Styrene bag
29100034-1AY 850*650, Styrene bag 292111 FM antenna <D/T/A>
261504 Paper tape 292112 FM antenna <P/W/R>
29110071 Adbhesive tape 29342576 Instruction manual E
282301 Staple 29342577 Instruction manual U3GDSW <P>
29362316 UPC label <D> 29342578 Instruction manual U3FSI <P>
29362319 EAN label <P/T/W/A/R> 29342579 instruction manual <T/W/R>
29362320 EAN label <G> 29358002K Service station list <D>
29365019B Warranty card <D>
3010054 UM-3, Battery

ONEKYO CORPORATION

International Sales Div.: 31 Sankyo-bild. 3-8-5, Asakusabashi, Taito-ku, TOKYO 111, JAPAN
TEL : 03-5820-5865 FAX : 03-5820-5869

ONKYO U.S.A. CORPORATION
200 Williams Drive, Ramsey, N.J. 07446, U.S.A.
TEL : 201-825-7950 FAX : 201-825-8150

ONKYO EUROPE ELECTRONICS GmbH
industriestrasse 18-20, 82110 Germering, GERMANY
TEL:089849320 FAX: 089 84 93 226

ONKYO FRANCE
Immeuble Le Diamant, Domaine Technologique de Saclay, 4 Rue Rene Razel, 91892 SACLAY, FRANCE
TEL:(1) 69331400 FAX:(1)69413584
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